


\. 





The fear of the Lord is the beginning of . 
knowledge ... Proverbs 1:7 

the path of the righteous Is like the first 
gleam of dawn, shining ever brighter till 
the1UIII1Qht of day. Proverbs 4:18 



IN MEMORY OF DR. JOHN F. GATES ,_,_.,_.,_,_,_.,_.,_,_.,_.,_.,, 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
' DR. JOHN F. GATES I I 1915 - 1982 I 
--<)-()-()-()-()-()-()-()-()-()-()-t 

10 Lord, You have searched me 

2 and you know me. 
You know when I sit and when 1 

rise; 
you perceive my thoughts from 

3 
afar. 

You discern my going out and my 
lying down; 

4 
you are fami!iar with all my ways. 

Before a word IS on my tongue 
you know it completely. 0 Lord. 

5 You hem me in, behind and before; 
you have laid your hand upon me. 

6 Such knowledge is too wonderful for 
me. 

too lofty for me to attain. 
7Where can I go from your Spirit? 

Where can I flee from your 

8 
presence? 

If I go up to the heavens. you are 
there; 

if I make my bed in the depths, 
you are there. 

9 1f I rise on the wings of the dawn. 
if I settle on the far side of the sea, 

10 even there your hand will guide me, 
your right hand will hold me fast. 

11 If I say, "Surely the darkness will hide 
me 

and the light become night around 
me," 

12 even the darkness will not be dark to 
you; 

the night will shine like the day, 
for darkness is as light to you. 

13 For you created my inmost being; 
you knit me together in my mother's womb 141 . . pra1se you because I am fearfully and 

wonderfully made; 
your works are wonderful. 

15 
I know that full well. 

My frame was not hidden from you 
when I was made in the secret 

place. 
When I was woven together in the 

16 
depths of the earth, 

your eyes saw my unformed body. 
All the days ordaind for me 

were written in your book 
before one of them came to be. 

17 How precious to me are your 
thoughts, 0 God! 

How vast is the sum of them! 
18 Were I to count them, 

they would outnumber the grains of 
sand. 

When I awake, 
I am still with you. 

19 If only you would slay the wicked. 0 
God! 

Away from me, you bloodthirsty 
men! 

20 They speak of you with evil intent; 
your adversaries misuse your name. 

21 Do I not hate those who hate you, 0 
Lord, 

and abhor those who rise up against 
you? 

22 I have nothing but hatred for them; 
I count them my enemies. 

23 Search me, 0 God, and know my 
heart; 

test me and know my anxious 
thoughts. 

24 See if there is any offensive way in 
me. 

and lead,me in the way everlasting. 

Psalm 139 · 



The late Dr. Gates came to the faculty of the college for 
the fall semester 1960. For the next sixteen years he 
faithfully integrated religion and philosophy. His keen 
mind and fervent spirit coupled with good humor left an 
eternal imprint on students and faculty alike. His courage 
and stamina in spite of life-long physical limitations 
brought glory and honor to the Lord Jesus Christ. He-lives 
on in the lives of those who knew him and in the books and 
articles he authored. 

FRIEND 

PROFESSOR 

"Philosophy borders on religion. There is no 
point at which one can say, 'Here philosophy 
ends; there religion begins.' Christ is the 
righteousness of God-He is the wisdom of 
God-philosophy.'' 

Dr. John F. Gates 



4 



Table of Contents 

6 Introduction 
15 Administration, Staff & Faculty 
45 Music 
5 1 Activities 
67 Spiritual 

75 Sports 
89 Students 

146 Graduation 
154 Patrons 
163 Index 





My son, if you accept my 
words and store up my 
commands within you, turn· 
ing your ear to wisdom and 
applying your heart to 
undersJanding 



8 

and if you call out _ 
for insight and cry 
aloud for 
underjttanding, 
and if you look for 
it as for silver and 
search for it as 
hidden treasure 

~..,... 

-



Then you will understand the fear of the Lord and ·fi-nd 
the knowledge of God 



10 

For the Lord gives 
wisdom, and from 
his mouth comes 
knowledge and 
understanding. 



He holds vic· 
tory in store 
for the 
upright, He is 
a shield to 
those whose 
walk is 
blameless 



12 

for he 
guards the 
course of the 
just and pro· 
tects the 
way of his 
faithful ones 



Then you will understand what is right and just and fair 
. . 

·every good path 

13 



14 

For wisdom will enter your heart, and knowledge will 
be pleasant to your soul. 

Proverbs 2:1·8 



Apply your heart to in­
struction and your ears 

to words of 
knowledge. 23:12 



16 

uJ!h_ ~ r 1'1 0"3, 

~ ;qo,;;_ -P3 /J~ ~ !:,~ tr>-u2_ d-uw-N-c! 

f.-,1(_ -t;t_ lo~ ,~kd. J-~ del 
'I' If_;, rJ~ ~xtf?LJc --g;; rfio-.~o~ / 

~t._. c~ ('n.?s ta ~~~~ 

~~)Jr~i,"--j~ ~ 
~ ~~·cr-~r~J~hc! 
0 ~-ft )/;,d~ ~ R 

wrn-cl~t::Z.:tz tMci M~ Y: C 
eLk~~- . 

J ~ ~?M-(!"'--'~ J~ 7L 
4osrd ;_ tl Jfl-w lo {!cyN<__1 ~ h__z (j~ 
U4Ld ![Aiod~~t£:_ wa$ 

);1: cl 6k ;r-~ ;_~-d;r a:; d.· J { 
~ Nt ~ ~ ~u04A.IJYt,u"-dfo· 

-L~ .d~ 
/ 

D/{. ~- • 



Dr. l. John Eagen 
President 

p 
R 
E. 
s 
.I 
D 
E 
N 
T 



18 



Elizabeth Johnson 
Secretary to Assistant Academic Dean 

Judy Burling 
Secretary to Assistant Academic Dean 

Robert McCluskey 
Assistant Adacemic Dean 

Understanding is a 
fountain of life to those 

who have it. 16:22 

A 
c 
A 
D 
E 
M 
I 
c 
D 
E 
A 
N 
s 



20 

Plans fail for lack of 
counsel, but with 

many advisors they 
succeed. 

15:22 

In the opening days of the 1982-83 school year. 
the Administration announced the establishment 
of the "Lifestyle Statement". which replaced the 
infamous "Movie Rule". Simply stated, the 
Lifestyle Statement places the responsibility for 
all forms of entertainment on the student for his 
discretion. 

It is good to see the Administration allowing 
the students to make their own decisions on 
something as basic as leisure time activities. This 
proves that at St. Paul Bible College, we're here 
for more than just expanding our intellect but 
the entire mind as well. 

/ 
Paul Geddon 
Dean of Men 



PatriCIO F1ne 
Assistant Dean, Richardson 

Ruth Vogelaar 
Assistant Dean, Main 

Julie Bockstruck 
Assistant Dean, Strohm 

A 
s · 
s 
I 
s 
T 
A 
N 
T 

0 
E 
A 
N 
s 



22 

A 
D 
M 
I 
s 
s 
I 
0 
N 
s 

Kathleen Hay 
Secretary to 

Director of Admissions 

Marcia Gec'jon 
Admissions Counselor 

Richard Porter 
Director of Admissions 



Nancy Fadel 
Secretary to Director of Financial Affairs 

NO PHOTO 
AVAILABLE 

.. -

Humility and fear of the 
Lord. bring wealth and 

honor and life. 22:4 

23 



Patricia McDonald 
Director of Financial Aid 

Joy Turner 
Secretary to Director of 

Business Affairs 

Evelyn Wonderly 
Secretary to Director of Financial Aid 

LeRoy loth 
Director of Business Affa1rs 



Jane Whipple 
Secretary to Director of Development 

Lori Gerdeen 
Se cretary to Director of Development 

Gary Benedtct 
Dtrector of Development 

James Rightler 
Director of College Relations 

A good name is more 
desirable than great 

riches. 22:1 

R 
E 
L 
A 
T 
I 
0 
N 
s 



26 

Thomas Morscheck 
Counselor 



Patncia McCluskey 
Ass1stant Librarian 

Marcelyn Smid 
Head librarian 

Cheryl Anson 
Assistant librarian 

Lynda Weaver 
Assistant librarian 

I 

Wise men store up 
knowledge . .. 10:14 

B 
0 
0 
K. 
s 
T 
0 
R 
E 

A 
N 
D 

L 
I 
B 
R 
A 
R 
y 



28 

Stephen Boulka 
Saga Food Manager 

Bob Marsh 
Nook Manager 

The teamwork of Sue Molstad and Julie 
Rollins has seen a year of much change. The 
change has mainly been providing a means of 
health prevent-ion rather than health 
maintenance. Humorous. incidents kept the 
nurse's in stitches! Some of the incidents in­
ci(Jde rescuing a frozen finger stuck to a 
refrigerator, finding empty beds of sick 
students, or removing contacts from in­
dividuals who sought to change their eye col­
or from brown to blue. All in all Sue and Julie 
have been a great team in changing what 
use to be a 'Dispensary' to a 'Health Service'. 
Thanks alot for your contribution to serving the 
students of SPBC. 



As iron sharpens iron, 
so one man sharpens 

another. 27:17 

29 



30 

A heart at peace gives 
life to the 

body ... 14:30 

John Tranberg 
Maintenance Worker 

... 
I 

Martin Eastman 
Maintenance Services Manager 

.. 

0 
"Butch" Hawks 

Grounds Maintenance Supervisor 

Terry Moos 
Custodial Services Supervisor 



The tongue of the 
righteous is choice 

silver ... 1 0:20 

31 



32 

8 
I 
8 
L 
E 

A 
N 
D 



David O'Brien 
Instructor 

Wisdom is supreme; 
therefore get wisdom. 

4:7 

33 



t 

I 
34 

c 
0 
M 
M 
u 
N 
I 
c 
A 
T 
I 
0 
N 
s 

Dr. George S. Thompson 
Chairperson 

Donald L. McBride 
Assistant Professor 

Robert Swinehart 
Part-time, Drama 

Stanley Larson 
Assistant Professor 

Dr. Penelope J. Stokes 
Assistant Professor 



Ronald Griffiths 
Chairperson 

Dr. Stephen Grunlun 
Associate Professor 

A word aptly spoken 
is like apples of gold in 
settings of silver. 25:11 

c 
H 
R 
I 
s 
T 
I 
A 
N 

E 
D 
u 
c 
A 
T 
I 
0 
N 



36 

Gene Carol Olson 
Acting Chairperson 

Peter Colman 
Missionary-In-Residence 

Dr. William Conley 
Part-time 



Delores Womeldorf 
Instructor of Secretarial Science 

Janis Runka 
Instructor of Physical Education 

He whose walk is 
upright fears the 

Lord . . . 14:2 



38 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

Leland Flickinger 
Chairperson 

Lori Ellsworth 
Secretary to Music Chairperson 

NO PHOTO 
AVAILABLE 

Mary Chamberlin 
Part-time 

Timothy Johnson 
Part-time 

NO PHOTO 
AVAILABLE 

Dwight Gardstrom 
Associate Professor 



Dianne Porter 
Part-time 

r ~orman Selness 
Part-time 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

Odessa Griffiths 
Part-time 

As water reflects a 
face, so a man's heart 
reflects the man. 27:19 



40 

Dr. Marilyn Weldin 
Chairperson 

Photo Not 
Available 

Dennis Mills 
Director of Placement 

Assistant Professor 

Photo Not 
Available 

Lois Schultz 
Assistant Professor 



Janice Rehman 
Assistant Professor 

David Birkholz 
Assistant Professor 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

Daniel Carlson 
Assistant Professor 

How much better to 
get wisdom than 

gold ... 16:16 

E 
D 
u 
c 
A 
T 
I 
0 
N 



42 

Joseph M. Tewinkel 
Chairperson 

The History Department plays an important role in the 
education of a St. Paul Bible College student. No matter 
what major he pursues, he is required at least a taste of 
what the History Department has to offer (though often 
unwillingly-see any freshman Civ. class!). However, Mr. 
Tewinkel and Mr. Bedford attempt to make their Civ. 
classes (and their other classes as well) as academically 
stimulating as possible, while keeping their students' 
minds somewhere inside the classroom. This is usually ac­
complished with remarkable success. 

Classes in the History Department span from studying 
ancient civilizations to studying current elections in Con­
temporary History to studying the foundations of the 
modern church in Church History. 

William Bedford 
Associate Professor 



43 



44 

// '-, 

/~ 
/ \ 

~-- ... .. J l ,_v i · ···• ) 
<, ' " \ I ,_.,ll:< .. l\ 

\ 
\ 

l 



Pleasant words are a 
honeycomb, sweet to 

the soul ... 16:24 



46 

CHORAL CLUB 
Phillip Anderson 
Rebekah Anderson 
Gene Arndt 
Phillip Arndt 
Beth Beatty 
Kathy Bouchard 
Carolyn Case 
Jennifer Curry 
Mitch Dietz 
David Dunn 
Verna Edwards 
Linda Ericson 
Dean Erickson 
Marla Erickson 
Eric Foust 
John Grossoehme 
Bruce Haag 
Sandy Haney 
Bill Howe 
Barb Howell 
Laura Hull 
Amy Ilgenfritz 
Jerry Jackson 
Kerry Jackson 

Darlene Kassin 
Ruby Kienbaum 
Albert Klasky 
Carolyn Leyh 
Joel Lovestrand 
Linda Magee 
Wendy Nemec 
Danette Olson 
Kurt Osmanson 
Julie Patterson 
Brad Sagmoe 
Paula Schoolmeesters 
Paul Simonsen 
Karen Smith 
Scott Stettin 
Mark Stevens 
Jeff Syverson 
Bonita Taylor 
Jan T ewinkel 
Wendy Thorsell 
Daniel Thwing 
DebWalty 
Mary Wright 
Tim Young 



SYMPHONIC BAND 

Rebekah Anderson 
Mary Kay Anthes 
Mark Birkholz 
Judy Burling 
John Davis 
Dove Dunn 
Verno Edwards 
Lindo Ericson 
Enock Fokudze 
Dove Glosimodt 
John Grossoehme 
Janet Gunderson 
Cheryl Hotlevig 
Shari Henrickson 
Dottie Hinton 
Barb Howell 
Amy Ilgenfritz 
Kerry Jackson 
Dole Klempel 
Kathy Kock 
Lorry Long 
Brenda Lotito 
Joel Lovestrond 
Lyle Luppes 

Tom Miltord 
Vickie Murakami 
Wendy Nemec 
Michelle Poll 
Debbie Roberts 
Alyndo Robertson 
Lori Robertson 
Brad Sogmoe 
Tom Sayer 
Paulo Schoolmeesters 
Tim Stenlund 
Astrid Thompson 
Jane T ousignont 
Brad Trosen 
Sheri Trosen 
Brad Underlond 
Ruth Vogelbor 
Dorrell White 
Doug White 
Koren Wick 
Dove Williams 
Eli Wolcott 
Tim Young 

47 



48 

Steadfast and Cornerstone traveled in 
behalf of St. Paul Bible College for the 
summer. The groups presented a con­
cert of gospel music including hymn ar­
rangements, contemporary gospel 
songs, and instrumentals. All music was 
selected and presented with the goal to 
praise the name of Jesus. They also 
gave testimonies as well as a challenge 
from God's Word. 

The groups started their summer tours 
on Sunday, May 15. Between both 
groups, they will have ministered in 15 
different states, at 6 summer camps and 
the LIFE 83 convention during the sum­
mer. 

CORNERSTONE 
Left to right: Paula Schoolmeesters, Tim Young, 

Brad Trosen, Sandy Haney, and Jeff Syverson. 

STEADFAST 
Back to front: Dale Klempel, Laura Hull, Amy 
Ilgenfritz, Kerry Jackson, and Brad Sagmoe. 



Radiance 

Left to right: Tim Young, Bruce Haag, 
Jan Tewinkel, Paula Schoolmeesters, 
Wendy Nemec, Julie Patterson and 
Carolyn Leyh. 

Women's Trio 

Left to right: Sheri 
Trosen, Ruby Kienbaum 
and Leah Lahonon. Ac­
companist Laura 
Toedter. 

lighthouse 

Standing left to right: Lavonne 
Torkelson, Nancy Burslie, Janet Prin­
zing, Beth Halberg, and Rebecca 
Wall. Front row Brian Pearson, 
Reuben Unseth, and Jerry Moan. 

49 



50 

·HIS WORKMANSHIP 
"For we are His Workmanship, created in Christ Jesus 
for good works, which God prepared beforehand, 
that we should walk in them." 

Before we knew it the year was over, along with the 
ministry of "His Workmanship". Throughout the year 
our emphasis was the power of the name of Jesus 
and the ministry of healing, contained in that name. 
Many lives were touched through the ministry of His 
Workmanship including the members within the 
group. They produced growth wrapped in 
memories, joys and hardships. Yet the final result was 
a fruitful ministry of nine members pulling together to 
present a message of healing. 

left to right: Mark 
Frailey, Julie Gauvin, 
Colleen Norton, 
John Davis, Rick 
Heron, Ken Clipper­
ton, Kathy Marshall 
and Brenda 
Johnson. 



The fear of the Lord is a 
fountain of life . .. 14:2 7 



52 

"Wow!" "What happened?!" "This is classy!" 
These are just a few of the reactions heard among the 
students, facuHy, and administration as they entered the 
newly renovated front lobby. 

The lobby was only one of the major transformations 
which took place while most of us were home for sum­
mer break. The back parking lot and first floor Main 
dorms underwent drastic surgery. The front offices and 
the development area were repaired and recarpeted. 
New carpet was also installed in the first floor Richard­
son. More Genesis Project lighting was added in and 
around the back parking lot. 

The goal of President Eagen and the maintenance 
crew is to put the best quality items into our campus as 
is possible. Dave Grandy, superintendent of buildings 
and grounds, says that they want to "spend the money 
wisely and do the best'' they can without overspending. 

1he pt'ry'sicd q:>pecronce of our campus is yet anotrer 
example of the standard of excellence we choose to 
uphold. 

SUMMER 
CONSTRUCTION 

Top: Papo Rivera paints his way through school. 
Center: Mark Webster and Jim Dahl contribute to 
the new look and convenience of the back park­
ing lot. Below: .... and the old will become new! 



NEW STUDENT DAYS 

In April of 1982 a team of 12 students - whose class 
status ranged from Sophomore to Senior - met to 
plan New Student Days at St. Paul Bible College. 
These plans would take effect four months later in 
August. 

Much time, thought and preparation goes into the 
formation of the week. Schedules are planned, times 
are set and services arranged before the Summer 
season arrives. 

The NSDC reconvened on August 17, 1982. The 
committee proved ready for action when the 
students began arriving the next day. Each new stu­
dent was shown his home for the next nine months 
and given a program for the week. New Student 
Days began officially that evening in the chapel. 

Throughout the week the new students learned 
how things function at Bible College. A tour of· the 

I 
school was given which aided in answering any 
questions the students had. 
Probably the most beneficial time for the new 
students was chapel services with Dr. Eagen. The 
President formed his talks on the theme of the week, 
'We've only just begun'. 
The week ended too soon for some and not soon 
enough for others. Soon everyone was settled into 
routine campus life. 

53 



Though the Intramural season got off to a slow start, it 
proved to be very successful. It was a year during which 
more students became involved than ever before. The In­
tramural Committee, Tom Morscheck, Janis Runka, Ed Long 
and Dave Watt, got the program rolling with flag football 
for both men and women. Once started the activities con­
tinued throughout the year until just one week before 
gradl:lation. The most popular activity was co-ed volleyball 
which enlisted over 150 participants. For those who did not 
care to hit the courts there was a bowling tournament as· 
well as chess, table-tennis, foosball and pool. 

With the· arrival of the spring semester came the long­
anticipated basketball season. For the men basketball 
lasted through the semester. The women had the oppor­
tunity to attempt something new on campus. Pillo-Polo! It 
turned out to be a fun change of pace, good exercise and 
a chance to vent some frustrations. lntramurals proved to 
be a good opportunity to take a study break for both the 
participants and the spectators. Though there were no pro­
fessional scouts to be found there was always a lot of fun, 
entertaining action, fellowship ana exercise! 

Champion Teams: Guy's Footbaii·Captain: Keith 
Swallow, Dwight Schussman, Gregg Valentine, Mark White, 
Kevin Haworth, Tim Stenlund, Kirk Daniell, Scott Renard and 
Bill Welch. Girls Footbaii·Captain: Colleen McGinnis, 
Verna Edwards, Kathy Kock, Jenny McSorley, Lori 
Eberspacher, Kate Bilney and Ruth Vogelaar. Volleyball· 
Captain: Heather Carson, Darwin Bayer, Linda Brehmer, 
Michelle Gagnon, Rick Heron, Nate King, Randy Knowles, 
Sheri Trosen and Mark White. Guy's Basketball-Captain: 
Dave Watt, Ed LoAg, Rohn Peterson, Randy Burg, Keith 
Swallow, Tim Stenlund, Phil Arndt and Kurt Osmanson. Girl's 
Basketball-Captain: Janet Gunderson, Arlys Walter, 
T errece Clarke, Jenny McSorely, Sheri Henrikson, Helen 
Gibbons, Barb Kaetzel, Astrid Thompson and Amy Ilgenfritz. 



INTRAMURALS 

r -
I 

5 



HARVEST FEST 

56 

Top left: Kate Bilney knows carmel apples 
are good. Above: Kathy Root prefers her ap­
ples freshly picked. Left: Jeff and Jeff rock out. 
Top right: Gary Hoover, Paul Geer, and Kyle 
Tromanhouser choose the wilder side of life for 
the evening. 



· The speaker for Campus Days 
weekend was Rev. Richard Farmer. Mr. 
Farmer is a musician as well as a gifted 
preacher and all conferees ~ill ~~ree 
with that after being under h1s m1n1stry 
for a weekend. 

7 



58 

H 
0 
M 
E 
c 
0 
M 
I 
N 
G 

- .. 
Homecoming 1982 not only brought alumni to 

SPBC but also a touch of New York. The theme of 
Homecoming was "Evening at Tiffany's of . New 
York". The students delighted in the events of the 
week including dressing for a day of skiing in Zurich, 
a day in Paris, a day in Russia and a day at St. Paul 
Bible College. 

The banquet committee did an extraordinary job 
as they put many, many hours into renovating 
SAGA cafeteria into Tiffany's. Tiffany's came 
through with the touches of red tablecloths, 
goblets, red curtains, cream colored napkins and 
40 waiters and waitresses dressed in black and 
white. After a meal of steak and shrimp, Tiffany's 
guests were entertained by the delightful Mr. Bill 
Greenwood and a SPBC favorite, Mr. Dan Adler. 
Dan ended the evening in New York by favoring the 
guests with the appropriate: "New York, New York". 



H 
0 
M 
E 
c 
0 
M 
I 
N 
G 

Far top left: What a fine couple Patty and Gary 
make as Masters of Ceremonies during an elegant 
evening at Tiffany's. Left: Steve Miller and Judy 
Wallace were chosen as the 1982 Homecoming King 
and Queen. Below: Homecoming Court: Steve Miller 
and Judy Wallace, Eric Marx and Peggy Alford, Seniors; 
Mitch Dietz and Janet Gunderson, Juniors; Pat Otte 
and Dinah Stieglitz, Sophomores; Brad Underland and 
Julie Bochman, Freshmen. Far left: SpeeBee basketball 
players never die; they always come back at 
Homecoming for another shot. 

59 



f;O 

CLASS OFFICERS 

Sr. Class Officers from left to right. 
Tim Olson, Mary Moline, Jean Ellis and 
Scott T oenges. 

Jr. Class Officers from front to back. Greg 
Mar"tin, Colleen Norton, Judy Wallace sitting in 
for Jody Carlson and Brad Sagmoe sitting in for 
Larry Burg. 

Fr. Class Officers from left to right. Mike Thompson, 
Christie Carter, Scott Fewell and Jeff Pies. 

Sophomores not pictured. Officers were Charlotte 
Greenberg, Marla Erickson, Jeff Cerney 



SNOW DAYS 
Not often is well-dressed Julie Gauvin 

spotted roaming the halls decked in 
clashing plaids and mismatched socks. 
Clash Day was a highligiLrr of the annually 
held SNOW DAYS. SPBCl T-Shirt and Jeans 
Day as well as Dress Up Day are popular 
among SPBC students. 

SNOW DAYS also consisted of tube races 
and snow sculptures (Mega Food). The 
week was full of activity for everyone who 
wanted to participate. The women at­
tacked the volleyball courts and the men 
risked life and limb playing the infamous 
speedball. 

By the time February rolls around, few 
people care to celebrate the presence of 
snow. SNOW DAYS is an excellent means of 
breaking the monotony of long Minnesota 
winters. • 



62 

'The L-ion, 1l~e UJit,h., ~:ttti' 
lfhe Wanfro&e 



Hard work! Excitement! Patience 
(and the lack of it)! Forgiveness! 
Lights! Prayer! Blocking! Costumes! 
Late nights! Prayer! Love! Under­
standing! Missed meals! Prompting! 
Make-up! Changed lives! Lines! 
Sound! Cues! Back-stage! Au­
diences! Good friends! Sets! 
Commitment! Paint! Tryouts! Trees! 
G!ue! Props! Opening night! Prayer! 
Rehearsals! Strike! Cast party! and 
much, much more. 

All this prompts vivid memories of 
the time when · Narnia came to 
SPBC. For us all, faith was stretched, 
relationships were deepened and 
our lives were changed as the 
mystique of the theatre, sanctified 
and put to God's use, transformed 
Room "G" into a land of talking 
animals, evil witches, magic, kingly 
Lions, courage and great battles. To 
St. Paul Bible College, the Com­
munications Department to many 
wonderful audiences, and to ALL 
who helped in any way, in behalf of 
the cast and crew of The Lion, the 
Witch and the Wardrobe. I can only 
say thank you. Thank you!!!! 

63 



s 
E 
N 
A 
T 
E 

This year's Senate worked hard at providing activities and additions for the students. The SPBC Ciner:na was 
expanded by the addition of a professional cinema popcorn popper and featured 8 films. Students enjoyed 
everything from the long known and enjoyed "Arsenic and Old Lace" to the way out "Star Wars". 

Senate also provided a most beautiful Christmas tree with all the extras of lights, socks, bulbs and candy 
canes. Besides that they provided buses to the Jesus People Church to see "Gospel According to Scrooge" 
and for Christmas carolling in the community. · 

Valentine's Day was a fun one for many as they enjoyed the computer dating system. With the opportunity 
to go to the SPBC Cinema with the best one on their list! 

Then came Spring Banquet with the annual trip to Chanhassen and the featured play "Hello Dolly". Thanks 
Senate for a good year!!! 

Representatives: Freshmen Julie Bochman, Kerry Jackson, Brad Underland. 
Sophomores Jeff Olson; Treasurer, Wendell Schultz, Sheri Trosen 
Juniors Larry Burg, Tim Miller; Vice-President, Colleen Norton 
Seniors Robbin Davis, Steve O'Dell, Gary Shepson; President and Judy Wallace, 

Secretary. 



.. 

THE LANCE 
St. Paul Bible College 

Bible College, MN 
55375 

The Lance, a student news­
paper, is published approximately 
every two weeks by the student 
body of St. Paul Bible College. 
Opinion statements do not neces­
sarily reflect the opinions or posi­
tions of the administration of the 
college. 

As a forum for the student body, 
Lance editors encourage unsoli­
cited articles and letters to the 
editor. All must be signed to guar­
antee publication, but may, upon 
request, be published with the 
name of the writer withheld in war­
ranted cases. 

Ad copy, letters to the editor, 
and editorial copy subject to ap­
proval. Deadline is one week be­
fore publication. 

Executive Editor ........... Steve Gilbertson 
Editorial Ediior ............ Patricia Johnson 
Feature Editor ................ Becl<.ie btsen 
Special Projects Editor . . . . . . • . . . Kathy Root 
News Editor ............... . Reuben Unseth 
Sports Editor .............. Osvaldo Cruzado 

Advertising Manager . . • . . . . . Cheryl Hatlevig 

Advisor .. .. .... : .. ...... Donald L. Mc8r~ 

Megahelp ............... . Steve O'Dell 

65 



I LOVE LIBERTY 
Below: Betty Mangiapane gets into the spirit of liberty. Far left: Sheri 
Trosen, Verna Edwards, and Janet Prinzing salute the fifty states. 
Right: Lori Haars symbolizes her home state in bodily form. Center 
Right: The crowd anticipates the costume judging. Far right: John 
Mcintire, Rick Ortega and Dave Gilmore if they'll get the chance to 
sing their favorite number - Home, Home on the Range. 



The fountain of wisdom 
is a bubbling brook. 

18:4b 



68 

Left: Our Missionary-in-Residence, Peter 
Coleman, teaching the students a song in 
the native language of Upper Volta. Right: 
Enock Fakudze favoring students with his 
music from Swaziland. Lower left: Dr. L.L. 
King, President of C&MA exhorts Seniors at 
1983 Baccalaureate. Lower right: "It is time 
to stand up, and vote, and show that we 
are not ashamed of our standards," Dr. Jor­
dan Lorence. 



Top: Arlen Erdahl, Congressman in the lst 
District of Minnesota, spoke on "A Christian 
and Politics". Above left and left: Mr. & Mrs. 
Walter Frankbenbury from Mountain Lake 
Alliance Church at Homecoming Chapel. 
Above: Dr. Leonard Ravenhill from Lindale, 
Texas spoke at Fall Deeper Life meetings. 

69 



70 

CHRISTIAN SERVICE STUDENT LEADERSHIP 

Gospel Teams: Colleen Norton and Barb Marquand 
Music: Dave Dunn 
Rest Homes: Paul Burroughs and Tom Milford 
Evangelism: Mitch Rayl, Kim Hoffman and Steve Hill 
Instruction: Carla Shumsky, Faith Montgomery and David 
Goulden 
Community: Duane Benson, Julie Schutte and Lori Buchholz 
Sound Equipment: David Glosimodt 



Back Row: S. Clason, Spain; C. Norton, Spain; J. Carlson, Philippines; W. Schultz, Jr., Upper Volta, T. Milford, Chili; 
J. Bailey, Zaire; B. Olsen, Alaska; C. Moats, Philippines; J. Stinar, Gabon; C. Hays, Thailand; D. Dunn, Bahamas; D. 
Dunn, Irian Jaya. Middle Row: H. Havisto, India; D. Olson, Indonesia; B. Smith, Philippines; P. Johns, Liberia; A 
Klasky, Gabon; J. Olson, Brazil; D. Sedler, Peru; P. Otte, Columbia; Front Row: J. Rovang, Cree Indians, Canada; 
B. Foeks, Canada; S. Parrick, Japan; J. Muenchow, France; K. Kock, .Philippines; J. Ellis, England. 

This summer 21 students from St. Paul Bible College will put their skills to work throughout the world as part of 
the Alliance Youth Corps. AYC'ers participate in teaching, preaching, sharing of testimonies, singing, and 
assisting the missionaries in typing, construction, and ·general assistance. 

Under the direction of Mary Decker and Paul Haenze, former AYC'ers, the new recruits experienced many 
weeks of orientation. lnciJ,Jded in orientation were physical examinations, vaccinations, instruction on 
photography, cross cultural communications and relationships, fundraising, "do's and don'ts" and outfit lists. 
Mary and Paul were careful to stress the importance of a ·personal devotional time and its effects on their 
lives and ministry. Knowledge was gained by doing special assignments during the week and meeting with 
former AYC'ers and missionaries to discover details about the individual countries and their customs. 

The orientation was climaxed as the group shared communion together and had elections for next year's 
co-representatives, Julie Bailey of Lincoln, NE and Jeff Olson of Anoka, MN. 

Mary stated, "We couldn't have asked for a better group. We hated to see the school year end, but it'll be 
great to see them all when they get back." These students will share their missionary experiences with the stu­
dent body when they return in August. 



MISSIONARY CABINETS 

72 



MISSIONARY 
CONERENCE 

Dr. Ravi Zacharis, Chairman of Evangelism 
and Contemporary Thought at Alliance 
Theological Seminary in Nyack, New York. 

7. 



74 

STALEY LECTURESHIP 
Dr. Howard Jones 

Staley Lectureship this year was to give us a 
blessing as Dr. Howard Jones came to be with 
us. Dr. Jones will be with us starting in the fall 
as an associate professor. He has been work­
ing with the Billy Graham Association and has 
traveled to several foreign countries. The 
main theme of the week centered around 
evangelism. Dr. Jones took the time to get in­
volved with the students and their needs and 
discussed various methods of reaching peo­
ple where they were at in life and community. 
As usual there were meetings that followed 
for the upper classmen to attend in the 
chapel where they were able to discuss in 
more detail the contents of the lectures. Dr. 
Jones set a very relaxed feeling in these times 
and met all questions with answers that were 
satisfying. He would also open the questions 
up for discussion before answering them 
himself. One memorable day was that day 
he discuss~d ways of overcoming depression 
in the Christian life. 

DEEPER LIFE 
Rev. Charles Shepson 

Spring Deeper Life Week brought us a 
challenge by Dr. Charles Shepson. The week 
brought a welcome relief from the studies of 
the semester and also brought a time of 
reflection on our spiritual lives. His theme of 
the week was "The Excitement of the Christian 
Life". The first night, Dr. Shepson spoke out of 
Exodus 6. He showed us the seven promises 
from God in verses 6-8. He concluded with 
these words, "Fix your eyes on God and not 
on His promises. Also don't sew God's bank 
book away and feed on the Devil's rolls." The 
next subject was the partings of the waters by 
God in the Scriptures. Do you remember the 
amount of times that that occurred? "How 
many times has God parted the waters for 
you?" After slides of Fairhaven, where Dr. 
Shepson and his wife run a haven of rest for 
those in the ministry, the talk turned to the 
valleys and how God is a God of the valleys 
as well as the God of the hills. "The Maker of 
the hills is the Lord of my valleys." Not only the 
students received a spiritual enlightenment 
but al~o his effect was felt by the staff and 
faculty. 



The wages of the 
righteous bring them 

life. 10:16 



76 

SOCCER 

Soccer Team and Soccer Girls. Back row: 
Shawn Hendrickson, Kay Waddington. Ed Long, 
Mike Thompson, Stuart Donkers, Keith Johnson. 
Eric Olsen, Joel Steinkamp, Scott Fewell and Karl 
Woerle. Row two: Coach Runka, Jan Howard, 
Dave Todd, Diane Harms, Chao Kong, Dean 
Erickson, Jim Walter, Dan Gruhlke and Sue 
Wallace. Front: Leigh Delph, Patty Fuller, Vickie 
Murakami. Shelley Meyer. Suellen Grady and 
Pete Madsen. 





78 

SOFTBALL 
There are three ways of looking at this year's softball 

season. One could dwell on the depressing weather that 
caused 12 out of 22 games to be cancelled, or on all .the 
dreary days during which the soggy Spring submerged 
the softball field intothe swamp forcing the players to 
cramp themselves into the small, depressing gym where ....., ,_ -
the routine drills seemed futile. ~~-:.-·~T-

Or else, one could look for the bright side of the . t~ ) ;­
season. Among the team members, new friendships . !~ 
were developed and old ones strengthened., The 
women worked their bodies to the limit rigorously running 
stairs and batting their way out of the cage. When prac­
tice was finally held outside, skills such as sliding in the 
slippery soil, and catching cold were easily learned. 

But most importantly, one could look at the impor­
tance of praising the Lord under all circumstances. 
Coach Amy Luesebrink says that when they 'seemed to 
be practicing for a fantasy game that would never 
come true, we jokingly thought that we would be the on- -
ly team never to have a game. But the reviving sun pull-
ed our spirits up and closer together as we strived to 
reach our higest potential in so few games.' 

The Lady Crusaders ended the season being the first 
NICC conference softball champions with an overall 
record of seven wins/two losses. For this record and 
everything else learned this Spring, Praise The Lord! 

Top left. back row: Coach Luesebrink, Bren­
da Howell, Sue Wallace, Diane Ritchie. Renee 
Y~ung and Leslie Peterson. Row two: Wendy 
W1ttstock. Heather Laschinger and Tonie Rue. 
Front: Jill Risvold, Pam Meyer and Ruth 
Claassen. 



Top right: Standing. Coach Runka, Mike Palkie, Steve 
Miller, Kyle Christopherson, Jeff Krywy, Dave Mattox and Tim 
Stenlund. Kneeling: Papao Rivera, Nate King, Keith Swallow, 
Rick Ortega, Osval~o Crusado and Mark Hummel. 

79 



BASKETBALL 

• 

~-
.. ;;;;;# ~ .. 
- ' 

80 



The 1982-83 version of the Crusaders' basketball team 
proved to be one of the best teams in the history of the 
school. They finished the year at 20-7, and won the first 
undisputed NICC conference championship ever with a 
7-1 conference record. Their conference game included 
a sweep over North Central Bible College, the second 
victory coming with the conference title on the line. A full 
house witnessed the Crusaders come back to win. They 
also finished second in the NICC national tournament 
held at North Central, and placed runner-up in the All­
Alliance Tournament played at Nyack, N.Y. 

The starting line-up featured Pat Otte and Jeff 
Naegelen, who led the team in scoring; Hal Havisto and 
Guy Southwick, who carried the team's rebounding load; 
and Dave Rouse, who came into his own as director of 
the Crusaders' offensive attack with his quickness, ball 
handling abilities, and timely shooting. Brian Pearson and 
Bob Charles came off the bench at crucial points to con­
tribute to the team effort. The team has a definite future, 
as well, as only Guy and Jeff graduated from the starting 
line-u~. 

One of the high points of the season was the All­
Alliance Tournament held in Nyack. The Crusaders 
proved that winning is not everything. They pulled 
together at a crucial point in the season, and as one 
player put it, "We played our best and could give the 
glory to God. That's what Praise Performance is all 
about." 

The junior varsity team also pulled together as a team. 
Under the direction of Coach Joe Tewinkel, the "Meat 
Squad" developed their basketball skills and in many 
cases provided needed rest for the varsity players late in 
the game. Looking back, this year's basketball team was 
one of the best ever. Looking ahead, it looks like only the 
beginning. 

81 



CROSS COUNTRY 

82 

Todd Burke from Jay, Maine, became the most 
consistent runner for second consecutive year as 
the cross country team raced through difficult 
times. 

The young and inexperienced team, without 
the quality runners of past years, ended the year 
with a 0-5 record. 

Returning runners from last year were Tom 
Hatch, Kirk Daniell, Tom Milford and Burke. 

Newcomers to the Crusaders squad were 
Judith Glenney, Chris Nelson, Eric Marx, Bob 
Anderson, Russ Johnson, Steve Miller and Toni 
Rue. 

Coach Bill Bedford was satisfied with the in­
dividual improvement of the Thinclads in their 
personal goals and performances. 

Above: OUR RUNNERS. Standing: 
Tom Hatch, Judith Glenny, Chris 
Nelson, Eric Marx, Coach Bedford, 
Kirk Daniell, Bob Anderson and Russ 
Johnson. Front row: Tom Milford, 
Todd Burke and Toni Rue. 



T 
E 
N 
N 
I 
5 

83 



84 

The Women's Volleyball Team experienced a suc­
cessful year, finishing with a record of 9 - 5 and obtaining 
second place in the Northern Intercollegiate Christian 
Conference (NICC). 

Coach Janis Runka, saw his pre-season expectations 
fulfilled as the team recuperated from early injuries to 
finish with a winning record for the fourth consecutive 
year. 

The Crusaders relied on the deadly spikes of Candace 
Moats and Karen Fultz as well as the excellent setting 
game of Sherrie Barker and Ruth Claasen to finish with a 
record of 6-l in conference play. 

The Crusaders placed second in the NICC T ourna­
ment as they lost in the final and decisive game against 
Faith Bible College from Ankeny, Iowa. The Crusaders 
who were the incumbent champions until the final game 
of the season, were dethroned by the aggressive game 
of the Eagles. 

In spite of loosing the Championship, the Crusaders 
placd two of their starters in the All-Conference Team 
selected by the coaches of the different teams par­
ticipating in the tournament. Candace Moats, and Ruth 
Claasen, playing setter for the first time, were named to 
the All-Conference Team. Sherrie's superb sets speed SpeeBee to Vic­

tory. 



VOLLEYBALL 

Far top left: The team from left to right. 
Renee Prussia, Becca Kaetzel, Sherrie Barker, 
Karen Fultz, Candace Moats, Janis Runka 
(Coach), Becky Toedter, Dawn Mattox, 
Heather Carson, Ruth Claassen, and Sherri 
Mattox. 

Top left: Dawn displays fierce determination. 
Left: Heather and Candace await action. 
Lower right: Becky sweats profusely during 
another challenging game. 

85 



Back row: Coach Hardy, RaeJean Rydberg, Karen Fultz, Candace Moats, Dinah Stieglitz, Dawn Mattox and 
Renee Young. Front: Cindy Leyh, Ruth Claassen, Wendy Wittstock and Jill Risvold. 

The women's basketball team engraved their names 
indelibly in the annals of SPBC history as the winningest 
team ever to represent the gold and purple colors. 

In order to qualify for the National Tournament, the 
Crusaders conquered the Northern Intercollegiate Chris­
tian Conference (NICC) with an overall record of 7-1 in 
the conference and won the NICC final tournament with 
a victory over North Central Bible College from Min­
neapolis. 

The Crusaders also won the F.reemont Invitational 
Tournament played at So~th Dakota. They defeated 
Freemont Junior College with a final score of 67-62 to 
clinch the victory and bring another trophy to enhance 
the show case at the main Lobby at St. Paul Bible Col­
lege. 

The Lady Crusaders, coached by Don Hardy, became 
the most successful women's team to represent SPBC in 
its history. They finished the season with a combined 
record of 14 - 7, It was only the second year that the 
team ended their season with a winning record. 

By finishing first in their conference and first in the 
NBCAA Tournament the Crusaders made the 1982-83 a 
year to remember. 



The 1983 womens's basketball team completed an ex­
citing season with a 14-7 record. They won the Freemont 
Invitational Tournament in South Dakota, along with the 
NICC tournament at Pillsbury. This qualified them to play 
in the first annual National Bible College Athletic Associa­
tion Tournament held at Trinity Bible Institute. 

Wendy Wittstock was selected MVP and Candace · 
Moats was named All-American. 

No special eye of a camera lense was needed to see 
that the attitude of this year's women's basketball team 
was different. Whether they were winning or losing, they 
were giving a total release performance. In every situa­
tion they were playing for Jesus Christ, and holding back 
nothing to achieve their goal of total PRAISE PERFOR­
MANCE. 

87 



88 

CHEERLEADERS 
"When you're united in Christ-when 

you have that unbreakable bond of 
prayer and fellowship, naturally you're 
going to work better together ... ", 
Captain Holly Christopherson. 

This was an exciting season for the 
St. Paul Bible College fighting Crusader 
cheerleaders. The year was full of ac­
tivity and excitement-from fundraisers 
to road trips to pep rallies to competi­
tion, there was hardly a break in the 
action, hardly a chance for a breather 
(and all-too-few chances to study ... ). 

Certainly the most exciting event 1· 
was winning the conference 
cheerleading trophy. The Crusader­
ettes were at a real disadvantage 
after losing Jr., Buffy Foeks to an injury. .P.\;;;iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;== 
A tough Pillsbury squad posed a 
threat, but the women retained the ti­
tle they have held for three of the past 
four years that the competition has 
been held. 

Any of the cheerleaders will tell you 
that it isn't the trips or the trophies 
which make the experience a worth­
while one. "It's the fellowship ... I find I 
can talk to these girls more freely than 
almost anyone, and I always looked 
forward to the devotions held each 
day before practice. We all realize 
that without Jesus, our abilities and 
talents would be wasted. He is the 
reason for our success, and to Him 
must go all the glory." 

Left to right: Buffy Foeks, Jody Wall, Holly 
Christopherson (Captain), Colleen Junker and 
Charlotte Greenberg. 



'He who fears the Lord 
1 has a secure fortress, 

and for his children it 
, will be a refuge. 14:26. 



Karin Alexander 

Debra Berghorst 

90 

Mary Anderson 

F 
R 
E 
s 
H 
M 
A 
N 

"" Julie Bochman 

Phillip Anderson Robert Anderson Joel Arndt 

Jackie Bambery 

Karen Behm 

Debbie Bodeen Kathy Bouchard Nancy Carlson 



Heather Carson 

Christie Carter Laura Carter Mike Cederberg Sarah Cheever James Claassen 

Ray Cristobal Cyndie Crose 

Leigh Delph Rhonda Dombrosky Lori Eberspacher Renee Edln Dean Erickson 



Enock Fakudze 

} 

Teresa Fleigle 

Debbie Patricia Fuller Karen Fultz Daniel Garland Patrick Geig_er 
Fleischauer 

Jeremiah David Glosimatt Patrick Graves John Grossoehme Robert Hall 
Gibbons 

92 



Beth Hallberg Philip Harbridge Dorothy Hinton 

Brenda Howell Ronny Hudson Laura Hull 

Jerry Jackson Kerry Jackson Keith Johnson 

Becca Kaetzef Gina Kallem Ruby Kienbaum 

93 



94 

David Knauber 

Heather 
Laschinger 

Chao Ko.1g 

Tammy Lefebrve 

Eric King 

Lynne Kunz Collen Lade Leah Lahonen 

Amy Lewis Donald Lipps 

Brenda Lotito 



Joel Lovestrand Lyle Luppes Deb Moos Peter Madsen Karin May 

Jeffery Medchill Robert Miles 

Donald Miller Jennifer Muenchow 

Rosalie Neckels Timothy Nelson Shelly Olson Randy Ost Kenneth Page 

95 



Sandy Patterson Leslie Petersen James Peterson Jeffery Pies Michelle Poll 

Michelle Pulliam Scott Renard Susan Reyhnout Jill Risvold James Root 

Toni Rue 

Judi Rutherford 

96 



\ ' ..1. 
Paul Salfrank Cindy Seppela 

Cynthia Soderstrom Scott Stettin 

Leslie Sundeen 

Tom Smith 

I 

Michelle 
Sticklemeyer 

Keith Swallow 

Jennifer Thompson 

John Sullivan 

Carolyn Swanson Bonita Taylor 

Mike Thompson Wendy Thorsell 

97 



98 

Laura T oedter 

Not Pictured: 
Philip Arndt 
Kathleen Ball 
Keith Benedict 
Paul Bengar 
Jennifer Borchardt 
David Bubeck 
Deborah Burg 
Laura Burkart 
Mike Campbell 
Doreen Carnitz 
Doug Cavalier 
Kyle Christopherson 
Shari Clow 
Doug Creger 
Steve Crymes 
Jennifer Curry 
Gerald Deppa 
Dennis Elmquist 
William Fewell 
Christopher Fournier 
Eric Foust 
Michael Gottschalk 
Mary Hansen 
Shawn Hendrickson 
Clint Hoyer 
Michael Ireland 
Steve Keller 
Mark Klempel 
Randy Knowles 

Brad Underland 

Christina Vischer 

Keith Larson 
Karen Longseth 
Kenneth Ludzack 
Brian Maki 
Robert Manecke 
Scott Marsh 
Frank Mata 
Sherri Mattox 

· Wendy McCain 
Jennifer McSorely 
Greg Meier 
Teresa Offutt 
Kurt Osmanson 
Patricia Pearson 
Nancy Pike 
Michael Reblund 
Brad Sagmoe 
Karen Smith 
Cris Stein 
Timothy Sumner 
David Todd 
Rebekah Toedter 
Bonita Trask 
Monika Trenkler 
Mark White 
AllenWige 
David Williams 
Kathleen Wood 

Teddy Vinlasaca 

Wendy Waldner 

• JodyWall Susan Wallace James Walter 

Jennifer Warman Carol Watt Steve Welch 



.j 

William Welch Rhoda Wheaton Darrel White 

David Whitney Keren Wick David Williams 

~1 
Marie Wige Karl Woerle Richard Wood 

Mary Wright 

99 



Priscilla Abel 

Bruce Andersen 

Darrell Anderson 

100 

SOPHOMORES 

Sherri BarKer 

Charlie 
Baumgardner 

Melody Bennett 

Mary Beran 

Susan Beran 

Michael Bluntson 

Deb Bowen 

Linda Brehmer 

Lori Buckholz 



Nancy Burslie Marla Erickson 

Kathy Christenson David Dunn 

Rebecca Davies 

John Davis 

• Ruth Claassen verna Edwards 

- -

Carolyn Case Jono Fenloson 

Jen c;erney Rondo Crandall Deb Diednch Timothy Eiswold Paul Fletcher 

101 



Sandra Fogal 

Mark Frailey 

102 

Karen Gleason 

Suellen Grady 

Charlotte 
Greenberg 

Michael Gross 

Bruce Haag 

Tina Haislet 

Cheryl Hatlevig 

Sandra Haney 

Kimberly Hansen David Gilmore · 

Thomas Hatch Kevin Haworth 



\ 

Kao Her Duane Lahlum 

wanda Johnson Kathy Kock 

Donna Kinnunen 

• Rick Heron Colleen Junker Cynthia Kuder Kathleen Larson 

Brenda Johnson Nathan King AI Klasky Nhia Kue Carolyn Leyh 

103 



Jeffery Lind 

Colleen McGinnis 

Kathie Lund 

Shelley Meyer ,_.. 

Linda Magee 

Dawn Mattox 

104 

Colleen Miller 

Cathleen Milford 

Patti Miller 

Sharon Mills 

~~ 

Candace Moats 

Edwin Morales 

Sandra Munson 



Vicki Murakumi Renee Prusia 

Jennifer Nestrud Julie Patterson 

Enrique Ortega 

Suzane Nelson Jeffery Olson Jack Paden Kristi Peterson Mitch Rayl 

Wendy Nemec Martha Olson Sallie Parrick Janet Prinzing Joanne Reed 



Deb Roberts Gailen Stone 

Kathleen Root Paul Simonson 

- ,. 
Paula Schoolmesters 

Alynda Robertson Joanna Stumbo 

Scott Schmidt Dinah Stieglitz 

Wendell Schultz 

Ed Rogers Darla Swartley 

106 



Jan Tewinkel 

Marcia Thompson 

Peggy Tousley 

Neng Thad 

Sheri Trosen 

David Tieszen 

Astrid Thompson 

-
Kelly Uzdill 

Gregory Valentine 

Nancy 
Vandergon 

Nathan Voss 

Kay Waddington 

Denise Welch 

107 



108 

Kimberly Whyte 

Glenda Wilson 

Sophomores not pictures: 
Debra Barnett 
Beth Beatty 
LaRoe Bergo 
Darwin Beyer 
Lance Calkins 
Steve Clason 
Kirk Daniell 
Peter Dorn 
Susan Eckdahl 
William Emison 
Greg Frank 
Laura Gnatek 
James Gordon 
Bill Howe 
Mark Hummel 
Helem Immanuel 
Dale Jacobson 
Dale Klempel 
Rosine Kovnesky 
Steve Kraines 
John Kringle 
Toulue Kue 
Ronnell Morrison 

Judy Nehlson 
Joel Nelson 
Robert Nyboer 
Sherry Oslund 
Mike Otte 
Pat Otte 
Duane Parker 
Susan Peterson 
Sisophanh Ratthahao 
Maurice Russell 
Richard Schrodetzki 
Cindy Schrupp 
Debra Sobotka 
Joel Steinkamp 
Judi Strong 
Jeff Syverson 
Larry Tesdahl 
Lavonne Torkelson 
Steve Valentine 
James Webb 
John Wonderly 
Rodney Ziemer 

Renee Young 

Toni Yeager 

Eli Wolcott 



• 109 



110 



111 



112 

The governing body of the Black Student Committee from left to right, 
Patricia Johnson, Steve Crymes, and Verna Edwards. 





114 



115 



l 
r 

' 

116 



.I 
) 7 

During the basketball season, the SPBC bleachers 
often ring loudly with enthusiasm. The 1982 83 season 
boasted the added effects of the pep club and pep 
band. The pep band consisted of approximately 20 
members with leader Brad Trosen keeping the beat. 

Often the was hardly room, in the bleachers to ac­
comodate the band. But the musicians showed up 
faithfully and with the help of the cheerleaders kept the 
awesome crowds under control. 



118 



I' 
I· 

"Unto YOU a child is born." 

119 



120 

THE 
'.NooK· 



-

J 
0() 

1. 



122 

Rebekah 
Anderson 

Julie Bailey 

Stephen Anderson William Anderson 

I .._ __ ,., 
Bruce Bergstrom Rebecca Bergstrom 

Alden Anitok 

-
Brian Askelson 

. J 
u 
N 
I 
0 
R 

Kate Bilney 

MaryKay Anthos 

Jeffery Austin 

Nancy Babcock 

Kathleen Bontrager 



Raymond Bowen Jody Brown Bruce Brunberg Larry Burg Paul Burroughs 

• 
Sharon Carson 

David Chizek 

\ ~ ' 

Holly Christopherson Terrece Clarke Ken Clipperton Michelle Compeau Susan Cook 

123 



Roberta Craig Mary Decker Doreen Dunn Barb Erlandson 

I 

Wesley Fletcher Lori Foeks 

.. 
Cindy Fogal 

Melissa Galo Julie Gauvin Mark Getters Bruce Gehring Judith Glenney 

124 



l 
Denise Gordon Janet Gunderson Carol Halverson Diane Harms Shari Hendrikson 

Kim Hoffman 

Gary Hoover Amy Ilgenfritz 

Thomas Iverson Russell Johnson Carl Larson Terri Linden Betty Mangipane 

12 



Jeff Manwarren Barb Marquand Kathy Marshall Greg Martin 

"' Pam Meyer 

Tom Milford Jerry Moan Faith Montgomery Eric Nelson 

126 

t 

I 
Bryce Mcfadden 

Linda McKishen ' 

Gail ~ilford 

J 

) ). 
Ted Nelson 



Tim Nelson Colleen Norton Eric Olsen Rebecca Olsen Mike Palkie 

Brian Pearson 

Lisa Quiring 

Diane Ritchie Lori Robertson Charlotte Robinson Dave Rouse Mark Stevens 



Scott Sveen 

( 

Arlys Walter Carolyn Winsor 

128 

2" ­
lerri Trainor 

i-

\ 

~ 

Gwen Woods 

Kyle Tromanhauser 

Dan Waite 

Her Yang 

.. 
Brad Trosen 

L 

Reuben Unseth 

Tim Young 



---

-- -... 

--
/ .: '" 

Juniors not pictured: 
Gene Arndt Chari Jueckstock 
Duane Benson Darlene Kassin 
Steve Bergo Susan Luetgers 
Dean Bernard Tim Lyden 
Elizabeth Blair Rick Mauderer 
Robert Burke John Mcintyre 
Todd Burke Kathryn McNeill 
Judy Burling Timothy Miller 
Wayne Casey Gordon Myers 
Robert Charles Brad Ost 
Michael Cronk Leslie Pampush 
Samuel Dolin Kristen Paterson 
Freddie Daniels William Penniman 
Joy Daugherty Leann Peterson 
Mitch Dietz Susan Petrie 
Steve Fletcher Felix Rivera 
Jerry Frank Jim Robertson 
Anna Gordner Jerry Rundstrom 
Paul Geer Kevin Sahlstrom 
Janice Getters Jude Samson 
David Gouldin Julie Schutte 
Lori Haors Brad Soeksen 
Ross Halbersma Holly Thompson 
Dana Hall Deb Walty 
Gary Hempel Mark Webster 
Ernest Hood Jonathan Wiggins 
Barbara Howell Mike Willard 
Marvin Jacobson Harry Williams 
Carl Johnson Beverly Wood 

Martha Zaske 

129 



L 
130 

Jonathan Abeler 
Missiology 

Susan Bambery 
Teacher Education 

Michelle Berquist 

Peggy Alford 
Teacher Education 

Wanda Babcock 
Christian Education 
Teacher Education 



Robert Berquist 
Teacher Education 

Jill Carter 
Christian Education 

Jean Ellis 
Christian Education 

Rhoda Brown 
Teacher Education 

Linda Carter 
Christian Education 
Teacher Education 

Virginia Chilcote 
Christian Eduction 
Teacher Education 

s 
E 
N 
I 
0 
R 
s 

Mary Beth Burden 
Teacher Education 

Osvaldo Cruzado 

131 



132 

James Dahl 
History 

Sandra Dodge 

Linda Ericson 
Music 

Stuart Donkers 
Bible and Theology 

Rozanne Fleischauer 
Bible and Theology 

Robbin Davis 
Missiology 

Doug Foreman 
Bible and Theology 



Lori Gerdeen 
Christian Education 

Helen Gibbons 
Missiology 

Raymond Forsythe 
Missiology 

Michelle Gagnon 
Teacher Education 

Steve Gilbertson 
Communications 

133 



134 

Linda Greenko 
Teacher Education 

Karen Halterman 
Christian Education 
Teacher Education 

Karen Hansen 
Teacher Education 

Dan Gruhlke 
Christian Education 

Paul Haenze 
Missiology 



Cathy Hays 
Teacher Education 

Elizabeth lsom 
Teacher Education 

Steve Hill 
History 

Vernon Jenson 
Bible and Theology 

Jan Howard 

Miriam Ilgenfritz 
Missiology 

Patti Johns 
Christian Education 

135 



136 

Cheryl Johnson 
Teacher Education 

John Kitchen 
Bible and Theology 

Rozine Kovnesky 

Patricia Johnson 
Teacher Education 

Jeff Krywy 
Christian Education 

Barbara Kaetzel 
Christain Education 

Lynette Kyle 
Christian Education 
Teacher Education 



Larry Long 
History 

Robert Long 
History 

Pixie Lawson 
Teacher Educatoin 

Julie Lightbody 
Missiology 

Eric Marx 
Bible and Theology 



138 

Sandy Meyers 

Sue Molstad. 
Missionary Nursing 

Daralyn Mowery 
Teacher Education 

Steve Miller 
Bible and Theology 

Mary Moline 
Teacher Education 



Chris Murdock 
Missiology 

Deborah Nygren 
Teacher Education 

Cynthia Murdock 
Teacher Education 

Kathleen Oates 
Teacher Education 

Jeff Naegelen 
Christian Education 

Mark Newell 

Danette Olson 
Missiology 

139 



140 

Sherry Oslund 

Priscilla Reimer 
Teacher Education 

Laurie Purves 

Jody Reid 

Jane Rovang 
Teacher Education 

Ingrid Ranneklev 
Teacher Education 

Daniel Reigel 

RaeJean Rydberg 
Teacher Education 



Joyce Sauter 
Teacher Education 

Gary Shepson 
History 

John Saxe 
Teacher Education 

Carla Shumsky 
Missiology 

Dwight Schussman 
Teacher Education 

Donice Sedler 

Barbara Smith 
Missiology 

141 



Guy Southwick 
History 

John Stumbo 
Bible and Theology 

Phyllis Thurlow 
Missiology 

Tom Sterne man 
Bible and Theology 

Scott T oenges 
History 

Jody Stinar 
Christian Education 

Paulette Tousley 
Teacher Education 



David Watt 
History 

·Elizabeth Weiss 
Teacher Education 

Jeff Valentine 
Bible and Theology 

Judy Wallace 
Missiology 

Lawrence Weiss 
Bible and Theology 



144 

Doug White 
Bible and Theology 

Wendy Wittstock 
Teacher Education 

Gary Wozniak 
Christian Education 

Not Pictured: 
Dan Adler 

Tim Benyhoff 
Chistian Education 

Rex Berg 
History 

Rebecca Bergstrom 
Christian Education 

Elizabeth Blair 
Teacher Education 

Gary Brehmer 
Teacher Education 

Randall Burg 
Missiology 

Rollin Carlblom 

Fred Coleman 
Missiology 

Susan Cook 
Teacher Education 

Roberta Craig 
Missiology 

Cynthia Dunteman 
Teacher Education 

Lorie Garland 
Missionary Nursing 

Alan Howell 
History 

Mark Webster 

Mark Ilgenfritz 
Christian Education 

Sanda Jaarsma 
Communications 

Patricia Johnson 
Communications 

Henry Kienbaum 

Bruce Klassen 
History 

David Leaf 

Donna Leitzke 
Teacher Education 

Nathan Lohonen 
History 

Janet Longenecker 
Christian Education 
Teacher Education 

Deb Longseth 

Susan Luetgers 
Teacher Education 

David Mattox 

Steve Munger 
Bible and Theology 

Chris Nelson 

Steve O'Dell 
Bible and Theology 

Bill Younker 
History 



Timothy Olson 
~istory 

Katherine Peterson 
Communications 

Rohn Peterson 
History 

Nanette Phebus 

Ndncy Post 
Teacher Education 

James Robertson 
Bible and Theology 

Julie Rollins 
Missionary Nursing 

Thomas Sayer 
Bible and Theology 

Dave Sobotka 

Steve Spellman 
History 

Judy Sperling 
Teacher Education 

Holly Thompson 
Teacher Education 

Larry Thorson 
Bible and Theology 

Carol Tornquist 
Teacher Education 

Rod Tornquist 
History 

Janice VanMeveren 
Teacher Education 

Jonathan Weaver 
Christian Education 

Lynda Weaver 

Bonita Zehnder 

li. --

145 



G 
R 
A 
D 
u 
A 
T 
I 

0 
N 



147 



148 



SR. INDEX 
Jonathan Abler Ginny Chilcote 

Dan Gruhlke 

609 Monroe 315 N. Galbreath 
3420 Rhode Island 

Anoka, MN 55303 Blue 'Earth, MN 56013 
St. Louis Park, MN 55426 

Dan Adler Osvaldo Cruzado Paul Haenze 

Route 2 Box 209 St. Paul Bible College 1501 W. Main St. 

Shell Lake, WI 58471 Bible College, MN 553 75 
'v1arshalltown, lA 50158 

Peggy Alford Jim Dahl 
Karen Halterman 

616 Broadview Dr. 1090 Leffingwell 
509 Walnut St. 

Lincoln, NE 68505 Apt. 309 
Osage, lA 50461 

Wanda Babcock 
Grand Rapids, Ml 49506 Karen Hansen 

10711 N. 140th St. Stuart Donkers 
8845 Airport Rd. 

Waverly, NE 68462 RR 1, Box 24 
Waconia, MN 5538 7 

Sue Bambery Dresser, WI 54009 Cathy Hays 

1111 W. Co. Rd. D Robbin Davis 
Route 2 

St. Paul, MN 55112 601 Santa Vera 
Tyler, MN 56178 

Tim Bennyhoff 
Apt. 1 Steve Hill 
Chanhassen, MN 5531 7 

2516 Avon Dr. 
411 Chestnut 

Mound, MN 55364 Jean Ellis 
Cloquet, MN 55720 

5407 Linden Alan Howell 
Rex Berg Lincoln, NE 68516 
RRl 

2815 W. 52nd St. 

Wiota, lA 50274 Rozanne Fleischauer 
Minneapolis, MN 55410 

Robert Bergquist . 
639 13th Ave. N. Daralyn Mowery Hofer 
S. St. Paul, MN 55075 

9Y2 East Lake St. 
5939 Wilmington Dr. 

Waconia, MN 55387 Raymond Forsythe 
Utica, Ml 4808 7 

Rhoda drown 
c/o Vernon Marquart Mark Ilgenfritz 
Box 147 

lOll N. 21st St. Hammond, WI 54015 
8775 Airport Rd. 

Superior, WI 54880 
Waconia, MN 5538 7 

Mary Beth Burden 
Michelle Gagnon Miriam Ilgenfritz 
301 Division St. 

597 E. Paces Ferry Buffalo, MN 55313 
8775 Airport Rd. 

Atlanta, GA 30305 
Waconia, MN 5538 7 

Randy Burg 
Lori Gerdeen Vernon Jenson 

421 Division St. 
Route 1, Box 163B 
Chassell, Ml49916 

217 Westminster 
Apt. 3 Watertown, MN 55388 

Excelsior, MN 55331 
Helen Gibbons Patti Johns 

Rollin Carlblom 
6152 Berkshire Way Box 369 

Route 2, Box 195 
Paradise, CA 95969 Lloydminster, Alberta 

Mountain Lake, MN 56159 Steve Gilbertson 
Canada S9U-OY 4 

Jill Carter 3108 Louisiana Ave. S. Cherie Johnson 
RR 2, Box 8 St. Louis Park, MN 55426 2280 East 16th Ave. 
Rockford, MN 55373 N. St. Paul, MN 55109 

Linda Greenko 
Linda Carter 1428 Lincoln Ave. Patricia J. Johnson 
156 N. Ashbury Ave. Holbrook, NY 11741 53 Riverside Terrace 
Bolingbrook, IL 60439 Watertown, MN 55388 

149 



Patricia L. Johnson Terry Moos Kathy Peterson 
10123 S. lafayette 110533 Fieldstone Cr. RR 2 
Chicago, ll 60628 Chaska, MN 553H1 Hertel, WI 54845 

Barbara Kaetzel Eric Marx Rohn Peterson 
Box 297 10624 Oral Zumwalt Wy RR 2 
Ocheyedan, lA 52354 Missoula, MT 59803 Dows, lA 50071 

Henry Kienbaum Dave Mattox Nanette Phebus 
Box 251 1446 Sigma Circle 9140 Oakwood Rd. 
Mound, MN 55364 Cincinnati, OH 45230 St. Bonifacius, MN 55375 

John Kitchen Steve Miller Nancy Post 
Rt. 1 211 Arbutas Ave. 311 3rd Ave. SE 
Ames, lA 50010 Johnstown, PA 15904 Watertown, SD 5 7201 
Bruce Klaasen 

Mary Moline laurie Purves 822 Samuels Ct. 
Regina, Saskatchewan 11141 West River Rd. 1100 82nd Ave. N. 

Canada 
Champlin, MN 55316 Brooklyn Park, MN 55444 

Jeff Krywy Susan Molstad Julie Rollins 
5 Grasspoint Cress C/O G. Molstad 6355 Rebecca Park Tr. 
Toronto, Ontario RFD 1 loretto, MN 55357 
Canada Sparta, WI 54656 

Jane Rovang 
Lynette Kyle Chris Murdock RR 1 
340 N. Central Ave. Box 18 Dalton, MN 56324 
Milaca, MN 56353 Garrison, MN 56450 

RaeJean Rydberg 
Pixie lawson Jeff Naegelen Box 247 
7641 Englewood Dr. 20 Hilltop Rd. Shell lake, WI 54871 
lincoln, NE 68510 Billings, MT 59101 

John Saxe 
Dave leaf Chris Nelson 2427 Trares Rd. 
9903 SE 248th 1593 lancaster Rd. Suffield, OH 44260 
Kent, WA 98031 Hedron, OH 43025 

Tom Sayer 
Donna Leitzke Debbie Nygren 5 Channel Dr. 
c/o D. Foster Box 114 Excelsior, MN 55331 
703B W. 8th St. Clarissa, MN 56440 
Storm lake, lA 50588 Dwight Schussman 

Steve O'Dell Rt. 1 . 
Nate Lohonen Waconia, MN 5538 7 Malone, WI 53049 
921 58th Ave. N. 
Brooklyn Center, MN 55430 Donice Marie Sedler 

Kathleen Oates 2775 Shadyview lane 
Larry long 823 Willow Plymouth, MN 55447 
3513 Birch Place Algonquin, ll60102 
Cheyenne, WY 82001 Gary Shepson 

Danette Olson RR 4, Box 125A-A-A 
Ed Long 21426 Rum R. Dr. NW Elizabethton, TN 37643 
5201 Sedgefield Dr. Anoka, MN 55303 
Raleigh, NC 27609 Carla Shumsky 

Timothy Olson 25 Treasure State Dr. 
Debbie longseth Alliance Theological Great Falls, MT 59404 
RR5 
Rice Lake, WI 54868 Seminary Barb Smith 

Nyack, NY 10960 1238 Guthrie Ave. N. 
Oakdale, MN 55119 

150 



David Sobotka 
5882 ldlewood 
Mound, MN 55364 

Guy Southwick 
Box 483 
Walton, NE 64801 

Steve Spellman 
9431 Nicollet Ave. S. 
Bloomington, MN 55420 

Judy Sperling 
9746 Grant 
Omaha, NE 68134 

Tom Sterneman 
105 7 Daniel Court 
Lombard, IL 60148 

Jody Stinar 
Rt. 1, Box 180 
Fosston, MN 56542 

John Stumbo 
Box 296 
Monticello, MN 55362 

Larry Thorson 
224 3rd St. SE 
Watertown, SD 57201 

Phyllis Thurlow 
837 Berkley Dr. 
Wabash, IN 46992 

Scott T oenges 
2353 Youngham #417 
St. Paul, MN 55116 

Carol T ournquist 
Box 133 
Kerkhoven, MN 56252 

Rod Tournquist 
Box 133 
Kerkhoven, MN 56252 

Paulette Tousley 
Brainerd Mobile Pk. 
Brainerd, MN 56401 

Jeff Valentine 
2298 Rochester Rd. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15237 

Judy Wallace 
855 S. Main St. 
Hoker City, PA 15748 

David Watt 
555 Hickory Lane 
Munster, IN 46321 

Jonathan Weaver 
Box 371 
St. Bonifacius, MN 55375 

Lynda Weaver 
Box 371 
St. Bonifacius, MN 55375 

Larry Weiss 
RR 1 
Big Lake, MN 55309 

Doug White 
7900 Link Pl. 
Milwaukee, WI 53223 

Wendy Wittstock 
Rt. 2 
Clear Lake, WI 54005 

Gary Wozniak 
846 3rd Ave. 
Excelsior, MN 55331 

Bill Younker 
6424 16th Ave. S. 
Richfield, MN 55423 

Bonita Zehnder 
Morse St. 
Norwood, MN 55368 





Co-Editors: 

Photographers: 

Dark Room: 

Writers: 

Advertisement: 
Advisors: 

SHIELD STAFF 

Wanda Johnson 
Kathy Root 
Amy Luesebrink 
Pam Meyer 
Kathy Root 
Kelly Uzdill 
Joel Arndt 
Amy Luesebrink 
Kathy Marshall 
Dennis Mills 
Holly Christopherson 
Wanda Johnson 
Darlene Kassin 
Scott Marsh 
Kathy Marshall 
Terri Trainor 
Wanda Johnson 
Donald McBride 
Dr. George Thompson 

153 



ARGENTINA • AUSTRALIA • BAHAMAS • 8RAZIL • CAM BODIA• CANADA• CHILE • COLOMBIA • COSTA RICA • DOMINICAN REPL'BLI\, 

w 
a: 
~ 
N 

• 
~ 
<( 
z 
f­
w 
> 
• 
::5 
w 
:::J 
N 
w 
z 
w 
> 
• 
>­
<( 
:::J 
(9 
:::J 
a: 
:::J 

• 

~ 
0 
> 
a: 
w 
Cl.. 
Cl.. 
:::J 

• 
(j) 
w 
~ 
f--­
(j) 

0 
w 
t: 
z 
:::J 

• 
0 
z 
<( 
_J 

~ 
I 
f-

• 
0 
0 
a: 
z 
<( 

3 
<( 
f-

• 
s 
a: 
>­
(j) 

• 
~ 
<( 
z 
a: 
:::J 
(j) 

• 
z 
~ 
Cl.. 
(j) 

• 
<( 
w 
a: 
0 
~ 

International Headquarters , Nyack, New York . 

"God is able 

to make all grace abound to you, 

so that in all things at all times, having all that you need, 

you will abound in every good work." (II Carin. 9:8) 

THE OFFICERS AT THE INTERNATIONAL HEADQUARTERS OF 

THE CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONARY ALLIANCE 

Nyack, New York 10960 

m 
0 
c 
}> 
0 
0 
JJ 

• 
m 
z 
Gl 
' }> 
z 
0 

• ., 
JJ 
}> 
z 
0 
m 
• 

Gl 
}> 
OJ 
0 
z 
• 

Gl 
m 
JJ 
~ 
}> 
z 
-< 
• 

Gl 
c 
~ 
m 
~ 
}> 

' }> 

• 
Gl 
c 
z 
m 
}> 

• 
I 
0 
z 
Gl 
7\ 
0 
z 
Gl 
• 
z 
0 
}> 

• 
z 
0 
0 
z 
m 
(f) 

}:: 

• 
(f) 

JJ 
}> 
m 
' • 
< 
0 
JJ 
-< 
0 
0 
}> 
(f) 
-I 

• 
(__ 

}> 
-o 
}> 
z 
• 

(__ 

~ For a folder about Christian service opportuniti es ~ 
6 in Nort h Amer ica and overseas . please write to the above address . ~ 
(f) z 
PUERTO RICO• PHILIPPINES• PERU • PARAGUAY• NEW ZEALAND• NETHERLANDS• MEXICO• MALl• MALAYSIA• LEBANON • LAOS 

154 



• -
Box 118" 

3414 Shoreline Drive 
Navarre, Minnesota 55391 

471-8667 

-- .... .... 

Congratulations graduates of 1983 

from 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT 
of 

CHRISTIAN and MISSIONARY 
ALLIANCE 

.. .. 

Rev. J. W. Nabors 
Superintendent 

.. .. .. .. 
~WIIIP!!IW State Bank of MOUND ~ 

OFFICES AT SPRING PARK • MOUND n 
MOUND, MINNESOTA 55364 u 

¥ ~ 
~FUlL* ~ Where it cost no more to eryoy the best 
~ERVICE~ · 
17(' BANK~ 

KP=~:K;=m=b=e~:K~=.D=.I=~~·K~=~KP=~HKP=~~K~=~~~D~~~-:~ 

472-2121 

155 



Congratulations 

Seniors! 

Our prayers go with you. 
May you seek God's guidance 
for the years ahead. 

St. Paul Bible College Faculty 



, .. ------------------------------------------------------,-------------------------------·---------------------------1 . I 
• I I I 
I I 
I I . I 
I I 
I I 

I GO I 

j frJfW~?ItaluloliOnJ ! 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

: ST. P AU L B I B L E C 0 L LEG E 
CLASS OF 83 

FROM I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE NORTHWESTERN Dl STRICT -C&MA,i 
I 
I 
I 

Home. of ST Paul Bible College i 
---- ----------- -----------------~------~---------------------------- ------------ -----------------------------------------.J 

Waconia Ford-Mercury, Inc. 

Weinzierl Jewelers 
Waconia 

ph. 442-2885 
Engagement rings 

14.karat gold jewelry 

-When you 're away from home we're more like home-
3rd generation jewelers 

10% discount with Student I.D. 

200 West Main St. 
(Look For Sign In The Sky) 

Waconia Minn. 55387 

Ph. 442-4411 Mpls. 446-1566 

Koch Bus Service 

School bus& 
charter coach . 

servzce 
308 South Birch Street 
Waconia, MN 55387 

448-4730 442-2374 

157 



158 

Waconia Cleaners & Launderers 

Zippers & Minor repairs 
Steam Carpet Cleaner Rental 

109 W. 1st St. 
55387 

RAND S AUTO REPAIR 
foreign and domestic 

332 South Birch Street 
Waconia 

Ph. 442-5030 

• ' First National Bank of Waconia 

Offices a~ 
Waconia 
St. Bonifacius 
Metro 

442-4471 
446-1104 
448-2834 

624 E First 
Waconia 
Ph. 442-2187 

403 Chestnut 
Chaska 
Ph. 448-7017 

Let flowers express your thoughts 

CONGRATULATIONS . . 
1983 Graduates of SPBC 

''Therefore, as God's chosen people, ho­
ly and dearly lived, clothe yourselves 
with compassion, kindness, humility, 
gentleness and patience . . . And 
whatever you do, whether in word or 
deed, do it. all in the name of the Lord 
Jesus, giving thanks to God the Father 
through Him." (Colossians 3:12, 17 
NIV) 

The staff of St. Paul Bible College 
praise God for you and your ac­
complishments these past years. God 
bless you, and as you continue to walk 
with Him we, as a body, will pray 
" . . . that the message of the Lord may 
spread rapidly and be honored, just as it 
'was with you." (II Thessalonia_ns 3:1 
NIV) 



1883-1983 
100 Years of 

Service 
Serving you is the business of 

Christian Publications, Inc. 

We provide consistent, thoroughly planned 

programs and well-done printed 

products in Christian Education, 

Curriculum Aids, Church Growth, Evangelism, 

and Personal Spiritual Development. 

We take our task seriously as a ministry to 

you and a service to our Lord Jesus Christ. . 

~CHRISfiAN 
PuBliCATIONS INC. 

Publishing House af The Chri stian and Missionary Alliance 

3825 Hartzdale Drive, P.O. Box 8070 

Camp Hill, PA 17011-8870 

159 



• ... .. 
• .. 
• • 
• • .. 
• .. .. 
• 
• • • 
• • • • • • • 
• • • • 

160 

BEST WISHES FOR A SUCCESSFUL MINISTRY FOR CHRIST 

DR. L. JOHN EAGEN, PRESIDENT 
DILLON ALLWINE 

REV. BRUCE LEASTMAN 
REV. IRVING MALM 

REYNOLD ANDERSON 
ROBERT CHANDLER 

DR. HOWARD COKER 
REV. GORDON COPELAND 

RUSSELL FERRY 
REV. JOHN FOGAL 

DONALD GREENBERG 
REV. DAVID HUSTAD 

REV. ROBERT JUEDESTOCK 
HARRY KIEL 

REV. JAMES McFADDEN 
EDWARD OLSON 

REV. GARFIELD POWELL 
WALDO PUST 

STEPHEN RONZHEIMER 
ROGER SCHUTTE 

REV. PAUL STERNEMAN 
REV. PAUL STUMBO 

SENATOR C.R. THIESSEN 
SAM TIESZEN 

THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE ST. PAUL BIBLE COLLEGE 

................. 



161 





-A-

Abel, Priscilla 100 
Abeler, Jon 130 
Adler, Dan 36, 45 
Alexander, Karin 90 
Alford, Peggy 59, 120, 130 
Anderson, Becky 46, 47, 109, 

120 
Anderson, Bill 122 
Anderson, Bob 82, 90 
Anderson, Bruce 100, 1 09, 

128 
Anderson, Chip (Steve) 122 
Anderson, Darrell 63, 100 
Anderson, Mary 90 
Anderson, Phillip 46, 90, 115 
Anitok, Alden 122 
Anthes, Mary Kay 47, 122, 125 
Arndt, Gene 46 
Arndt, Joel 90 
Arndt, Philip 46 
Askelson, Brian 122 
Austin, Jeff 122 

-B-

Babcock,Nancy 122 
Babcock, Wanda 119, 130 
Bailey, Julie 71, 122 
Ball, Kathleen not pictured 
Bambery, Jackie 89, 90 
Bambery, Sue 130, 132, 142 
Barker, Sherrie 84, 85, 100, 112 
Barnett, Deb not pictured • 
Baumgardner, Charlie 100 
Beatty, Beth 46 
Behm, Karen 90 
Benedict, Keith not pictured 
Bengar, Paul not pictured 
Bennett, Melody 100 
Bennyhoff, Tim not pictured 
Benson, Duane 70, 83, 129 
Beran, Mary 56, 100, 115 
Beran, Sue 100 
Berg, Rex not pictured 
Berghorst, Deb 90 
Berghuis, Sandy not pictured 

_Berge, LaRoe not pictured 
Sergo, Steve not pictured 
Bergquist, Bob 131 
Bergquist, Michelle 130 
Bergstrom, Bruce 122 
Bergstrom, Rebecca 122 
Bernard, Dean not pictured 
Beyer, Darwin not pictured 
Bilney, Kate 56, 122 

INDEX 
Blair, Beth not pictured 
Bluntson, Michael 100 
Bochman, Julie 58, 64, 90 
Bodeen, Debbie 90 
Bolhouse, Shari not pictured 
Bontrager, Kathleen 122, 127 
Borchard, Jennifer not pictured 
Bouchard, Kathy 46, 90 
Bowen, Dan 123 
Bowen, Deb 100 
Brehmer, Linda 1 00 
Brown, Jody 123 
Brown, Rhoda 131 
Brunberg, Bruce 123 
Bubeck, Dave not pictured 
Buchholz, Lori 70, 100 
Burden, Mary Beth 131 
Burg, Deb not pictured 
Burg, Randy not pictured 
Burkart, Laura not pictured 
Burg, Larry 123 
Burke, Bob not pictured 
Burke, Todd 82 
Burling, Judy 47, 120, 129 
Burroughs, Paul 63, 70, 114, 

123 
Burslie, Nancy 49, 101 

-C-

Calkins, Lance not pictured 
Campbell, Mike 63 
Carlblom, Rollin not pictured 
Carlson, Jody 71, 123 
Carlson, Nancy 89, 90 
Carson, Sherrie 9, 123 
Carnitz, Doreen not pictured 
Carson, Heather 84, 85, 91, 98 
Carter, Christie 60, 91 
Carter, Jill 131 
Carter, Laura 91 
Carter, Linda 131 
Case, Carolyn 46, 63, 101 
Casey, Wayne not pictured 
Cavalier, Doug not pictured 
Cederburg, Mike 62, 89, 91 
Cerney, Jeff 80, 101 
Charles, Bob 80, 127 
Cheever, Sarah 91 
Chilcote, Ginny 131 
Chizek, Dave 123 
Christianson, Kathy 101 
Christopherson, Holly 88, 123 
Christopherson, Kyle 79, 80 
Claassen,-Jim 91 

Claassen, Ruth 75, 78, 84, 85, 
86, 87, 101 

Clarke, Terrece 73, 123 
Clason, Steve 71 
Clipperton, Ken 50, 123, 129 
Clow, Shari not pictured 
Coleman, Fred 141 
Compeau, Michelle 116, 123 
Cook, Susan 123 
Craig, Roberta 124 
Crandall, Ronda 101 
Creger, Doug not pictured 
Cristobal, Ray 91 
Cronk, Mike not pictured 
Crose, Cyndie 91 
Cruzado, Osvaldo 65, 79, 131, 

133 
Crymes, Steve 112 
Curry, Jennifer 46 

-D-

Dahl, Jim 132 
Dolin, Samuel not pictured 
Daniell, Kirk 82 
Daniels, Freddie not pictured 
Donkers, Stuart 72, 77, 132 
Daugherty, Joy not pictured 
Davies, Becky 1 01 
Davis, John 47, 50, 101, 106 
Davis, Robbin 133 
Decker, Mary 125, 146 
Delph, Leigh 91 
Deppa, Jerry not pictured 
Diedrich, Deb 101 
Dietz, Mitch 46, 59, 129 
Dodge, Sandy 132 
Dombrosky, Rhonda 91 • 
Dorn, Peter not pictured 
Dunn, Dave 46, 47, 63, 67, 71, 

101 
Dunn, Doreen 71, 124 
Dunteman, Cindy not pictured 

-E-

Eberspacher, Lori 91 
Eckdahl, Sue not pictured 
Edin, Renee 91 
Edwards, Verna 46, 47, 54, 55, 

101, 112 
Eiswald, Tim 101 
Ellis, Jean 60, 71, 131 
Elmquist, Dennis not pictured 
Emison, Bill not pictured 

163 



164' 

Englund, Margie 124 
Erickson, Dean 46, 76, 77, 91 
Erickson, Marla 46, 101 
Ericson, Linda 46, 47, 132 
Erlandson, Barb 124 

-F-

Fakudze, Enock 47,68,92 
Fenlason, Jana 101 
Fewell, Scott 60, 77, 92 
Fleigle, Teresa 92 
Fleischauer, Debbie 92 
Fleischauer, Rozanne 132 
Fletcher, Paul 101 
Fletcher, Steve not pictured 
Fletcher, Wes 124 
Foeks, Butty 51, 71, 88, 124 
Fogal, Cindy 124 
Fogal, Sandy 102 
Foreman, Doug 132 
Forsythe, Ray 133 
Fournier, Chris not pictured 
Foust, Eric 46, 11 0 
Frailey, Mark 50, 102 
Frank, Greg not pictured 
Frank, Jerry not pictured 
Fuller, Patty 92 
Fultz, Karen 84, 85, 86, 87, 92 

-G-

Gagnon, Michelle 133 
Galo, Melissa 124 
Gardner, Ann not pictured 
Garland, Dan 76, 92, 97 
Gauvin, Julie 50. 124 
Geer, Paul 56 
Getters, Janice not pictured 
Getters, Mark 124 
Gehring, Bruce 63, 124 
Geiger, Pat 92 
Gerdeen, Lori 72, 112, 133 
Gibbons, Helen 72, 129, 133, 

142 
Gibbons, Jeremiah 92 
Gilbertson, Steve 65, 133 
Gilmore, Dave 66, 112 
Gleason, Karin 102, 105 
Glenney, Judith 53, 82, 124 
Glosimodt, Dave 4 7, 92 
Gnatek, Laura not pictured 
Gordon, Denise 125 
Gordon, Jim not pictured 
Gottschalk, Mike not pictured 
Goulding, Dave not pictured 
Grady, Sue lien 102 
Graves, Pat 92 
Greenberg, Charlotte 88, 1 02 
Greenko, Linda 134 

Gross, Mike 102 
Grossoehme, John 46, 47, 92 
Gruhlke, Dan 77, 134 
Gunderson, Janet 47, 59, 125 

-H-

Haag, Bruce 46, 49, 102, 121 
Haars, Lori 66 
Haenze, Paul 134, 13 7 
Haislet, Tina 102 
Halbersma, Ross 119 
Hall, Bob 65, 92, 99 
Hall, Dana not pictured 
Hallberg, Beth 49, 93 
Halterman, Karen 134 
Halverson, Carol 125 
Haney, Sandy 46, 48, 64, 102, 

109, 120 
Hansen, Karen 134, 142 
Hansen, Kim 102 
Hansen, Mary not pictured 
Harbridge, Phil 76, 93 
Harms, Diane 125, 126 
Hatch, Tom 82, 102, 110 
Hatlevig, Cheryl 47, 62, 63, 

102, 109, 110 
Havisto, Hal 71, 80, 121 
Haworth, Kevin 1 02, 1 06 
Hays, Cathy 71, f35 
Hemoel, Garv not oictured 
Hendrickson, Shawn 76 
Henrikson, Shari not pictured 
Her, Kao 103 
Heron, Rick 50, 103 
Hill, Steve 135 . 
Hinton, Dottie 45, 4 7, 93 
Hoffman, Kim 125 
Hood, Ernest not pictured 
Hoover, Gary 56, 125 
Howard, Jan 126, 135 
Howe, Bill 46, 64, 108 
Howell, Alan not pictured 
Howell, Barb 46, 47 
Howell, Brenda 78, 93, 96 
Hoyer, Clint 80 
Hudson, Ronny 93 
Hull, Laura 46, 48, 93, 115 
Hummel, Mark 79 

-I-

Ilgenfritz, Amy 46, 47, 48, 125 
Ilgenfritz, Mark not pictured 
Ilgenfritz, Miriam 135 
Immanuel, Helen not pictured 
Ireland, Mike not pictured 
lsom, Beth 135 
Iverson, Tom 125 

-J-

Jackson, Jerry 46, 93 
Jackson, Kerry 46, 47, 48, 64, 

93 
Jacobson, Dale not pictured 
Jacobson, Marvin not pictured 
Jenson, Vern 135 
Johns, Patti 71, 121, 135 
Johnson, Brenda 50, 103, 108 
Johnson, Carl not pictured 
Johnson, Cherrie 136 
Johnson, Keith 77, 93, 99 
Johnson, Patty J. 136 
Johnson, Patty L. 112, 148 
Johnson, Russ 82, 125 
Johnson. Wanda 62, 63, 103 
Jueckstock, Chari not pictured 
Junker, Colleen 88, 1 03 

-K-

Kaetzel, Barb 7, 136, 142 
Kaetzel, Becca 32, 51, 84, 85, 

93 
Kallem, Gina 93, 121 
Kassin, Darlene 46 
Keller, Steve not pictured 
Kienbaum, Henry not pictured 
Kienbaum, Ruby 46, 49, 90, 93 
King, Eric 62, 63, 94 
King, Nate 79, 103 
Kinnunen, Donna 103 
Kitchen, John 136, 148 
Klasky, AI 46, 71, 103 
Klassen, Bruce not pictured 
Klempel, Dale 47,48 
Klempel, Mark 80 
Knauber, Dave 94 
Knowles, Randy 
Kock, Kathy 47, 71, 013, 148 
Kong, Chao 77, 94 
Kovnesky, Rosine 136 
Kraines, Steve not pictured 
Kringle, John not pictured 
Krywy, Jeff 32, 79, 136 
Kuder, Cindy 103 
Kue, Nhia 103 
Kue, Toulue not pictured 
Kunz, Lynne 94 
Kyle, Lynnette 72, 136 

-L-

Lade, Colleen 94, 95 
Lahlum, Duane 103 
Larson, Kathleen 103 
Larson, Carl 125 
Larson, Keith not pictured 
Laschinger, Heather 78, 94· 
Lawson, Pixie 135, 137, 141, 142 



Leaf, Dave not pictured 
Lefebrve, Tammy 94, 116 
Leitzke, Donna not pictured 
Lewis, Amy 53, 94 
Leyh, Carolyn 46, 49, 103 
Leyh, Cindy 86, 94, 114, 115 
Lightbody, Julie 13 7 
Lind, Jeff 104 
Linden, Terri 125 
Lipps, Don 94 
Lohonen, Leah 49, 94 
Lahonen, Nate not pictured 
Long, Ed 33, 77, 137 
Long, Larry 47, 130, 137 
Longenecker, Janet not pic-

tured 
Longseth, Deb not pictured 
Longseth, Karen not pictured 
Lotito, Brenda 4 7, 94 
Lovestrand, Joel 46, 47, 95 
Ludzack, Ken not pictured 
Luetgers, Sue not pictured 
Lund, Kathie 1 04 
Luppes, Lyle 47, 95 
Lyden, Tim not pictured 

-M-

Maas, Deb 95 
Madsen, Pete 76, 77, 95 
Magee, Linda 46, 100, 104 
Maki, Brian not pictured 
Manecke, Bob not pictured 
Mangiapane, Betty 66, 125 
Manwarren, Jeff 53, 126 
Marquand, Barb 62, 70, 126 
Marsh, Scott not pictured 
Marshall, Kathy 50, 126, 129 
Martin, Greg 60, 122, 126, 147 
Marx, Eric 59, 72, 82, 13 7 
Mota, Frank not pictured 
Mattox, Dave 79 
Mattox, Dawn, 84, 85, 86, 104 
Mattox, Sherri 84, 85 
Mauderer, Rick not pictured 
May, Karin 53, 95 
MaCain, Wendy not pictured 
McFadden, Bryce 122, 126 
McGinnis, Colleen 103, 104 
Mcintire, John 66 
McKishen, Linda 126 
McNeill, Kathy not pictured 
McSorley, Jennifer 55 
Medchill, Jeff 95 
Meier, Greg not pictured 
Meyer, Pam 9, 78, 126 
Meyer, ShelleV 103, 104 
Meyers, Gordon not pictured 
Meyers, Sandy 138 
Miles, Bob 62, 95 

Milford, Cathleen 104 
Milford, Gail 126 
Milford, Tom 47, 70, 71, 82, 126 
Miller, Colleen 104 
Miller, Don 95 
Miller, Patti 62, 63, 104 
Miller, Steve 33, 55, 59, 72, 79, 

115, 138 
Miller, Tim 64 
Mills, Sharon 104 
Moan, Jerry 49, 126 
Moats, Candace 71, 84, 85, 

86, 87, 104, 114 
Moline, Mary 60, 138 
Molstad, Sue 28, 72, 138 
Montgomery, Faith 126 
Morales, Ed 1 04 
Morrison, Ronnell 55, 130 
Mowery, DaroJyn - \38 
Muenchow, Jenny 71, 95 
Munger, Steve not pictured 
Munson, Sandy 104 
Murakami, Vickie 47, 105 
Murdock, Chris 139 
Murdock, Cynthia 139 

-N-

Naegelen, Jeff 80, 107, 139 
Neckels, Rosalie 53, 95 
Nehlsen, Judi not pictured 
Nelson, Chris 82, 107, 130, 134 
Nelson, Eric 126 
Nelson, Joel not pictured 
Nelson, Suzanne 105 
Nelson, Ted 107, 126 
Nelson, Tim G. 107, 127 
Nelson, Tim P. 95, 107 
Nemec, Wendy 49, 46, 47, 105 
Nestrud, Jenny 105 
Newell, Mark 139 
Norton, Colleen 50, 60, 64, 

70, 71, 127 
Nyboer, Bob not pictured 
Nygren, Deb 139 

-0-

O'Dell, Steve 107, 113, 143 
Oates, Kathy 139 
Offutt, Terri not pictured 
Olsen, Beckie 65, 71, 127 
Olsen, Eric 77, 127 
Olson, Danette 46, 71, 139 
Olson, Jeff 56, 64, 71, 105, 107 
Olson, Martha 105 
Olson, Shelly 95 
Olson, Tim 42, 53, 60, 146 
Ortega, Rick 66, 79, 105 
Oslund, Sherry 140 

Osmanson, Kurt 46 
Ost, Brad not pictured 
Ost, Randy 95 
Otte, Mike 111 
Otte, Pat 59, 71, 75, 80 

-P-

Paden, Jack 53, 105 
Page, Ken 95 
Palkie, Mike 79, 127 
Pampush, Leslie not pictured 
Parker, Duane not pictured 
Parrick, Sallie 71, 102, 105 
Paterson, Kristen not pictured 
Patterson, Julie 46, 49, 1 04, 

148 
Patterson, Sandy 96 
Pearson, Brian 49, 80, 126, 134 
Pearson, Patty not pictured 
Penniman, Bill not pictured 
Petersen, Leslie 78, 96 
Peterson, Kathy not pictured 
Peterson, Kristi 1 05 
Peterson, Jim 96 
Peterson, Rohn 72 
Peterson, Sue not pictured 
Petrie, Sue not pictured 
Petterson, Leann not pictured 
Ph_ebus, Nancy not pictured 
Pies, Jeff 60, 80, 96 
Pike, Nancy not pictured 
Poll, Michelle 47, 96 
Post, Nancy not pictured 
Prinzing, Janet 49, 66, 105 
Prusia, Renee 84, 85, 105, 109 
Pulliam, Michelle 96 
Purves, Laurie 140 

-Q-

Quiring, Lisa 124 

-R-

Ranneklev, Ingrid 119, 138, 
140, 143 

Ratthahao, Sisophanh not pic-
tured 

Rayl, Mitch 105 
Rebluud, Mike 80 
Reed, Joanne 105 
Reid, Jody 140 
Reigel, Dan 129, 140 
Reimer, Priscilla 140 
Renard, Scott 96 
Reynhout, Susan 96 
Risvold, Jill 78, 86, 96, 114 
Ritchie, Diane 78, 127 
Rivera, Felix 52, 55, 79 
Roberts, Deb 47, 106, 148 

165 



166 

Robertson, Alynda 4 7, 1 06 
Robertson, Jim not pictured 
Robertson, Lori 47, 127 
Robinson, Charolotte 127 
Rogers, Ed 80, 106 
Rollins, Julie 28 
Root, Jim 96 
Root, Kathy 56, 106, 118, 143 
Rouse, Dave 80, 127 
Rovang, Jane 71, 140 
Rue, Toni 78, 82, 96, 113 
Rundstrom, Jerry not pictured 
Russell, Maurice not pictured 
Rutherford, Judi 96 
Rydberg, Rae Jean 86, 87, 132, 

140 

-S-

Sagmoe, Brad 46, 47, 48, 56, 
60 ' 

Sahlstrom, Kevin not pictured 
Salfrank, Paul 54, 97, 116 
Samson, Jude 123 
Sauter, Joyce 141 
Saxe, John 141 
Sayer, Tom 47 
Schmidt, Scott 83, 106 
Schoolmeesters, Paula 46, 47, 

48, 49, 106 
Schrodetzki, Richard not pic­
tured 
Schrupp, Cindy not pictured 
Schultz, Wendell Jr. 64, 71, 106, 

147 
Schussman, Dwight 141 
Schutte, Julie 70 
Sedler, Denice 71, 72: 141, 146 
Seppala, Cindy 97 
Shepson, Gary 64, 138, 140, 

147 
Shumsky, Carla 141 
Simonsen, Paul 46, 106 
Smith, Barb 71, 141, 142 
Smith, Karen 46 
Smith, Tom 97 
Sobotka, Dave not pictured 
Sobotka, Deb not pictured 
Soderstrom, Cindy 97 
Soeksen, Brad not pictured 
SouthwicK, Guy 80, 112, 142 
Spellman, Steve not pictured 
Sperling, Judy not pictured 
Stein, Chris not pictured 
Steiner, Joanna (Stumbo) not 
pictured 
Steinkamp, Joel 76 
Stenlund, Tim 4 7, 79 
Sterneman, Tommy 142 
Stettin, Scott 46, 53, 97 
Stevens, Mark 46, 127 

Stickelmyer, Michelle 97 
Stieglitz, Dinah 59, 86, 106, 

109, 114 
Stinar, Jody 71, 139, 142 
Stone, Gailen 106 
Strong, Judy not pictured 
Stumbo, John, 72, 106, 142 
Sullivan, John 97 
Sumner, Tim not pictured 
Sundeen, Les 97 
Sveen, Scott 128 
Swallow, Keith 79, 97 
Swanson, Carolyn 55, 97 
Swartly, Darla 106 
Syverson, Jeff 48 

-T-

Taylor, Bonnie 46, 97 
Tesdahl, Larry not pictured 
Tewinke.l, Jan 46, 49, 83, 106 
Thao, Neng 1 0 7 
Thompson, Astrid 47, 105, 107 
Thompson, Holly not pictured 
Thompson, Jennifer 97 
Thompson, Marcia 62, 63, 107 
Thompson, Mike 60, 76, 80, 

97 
Thorsell, Wendy 46, 53, 97 
Thorson, Larry not pictured 
Thurlow, Phyllis 72, 134, 142 
Thwing, Dan 46 
Tieszen, Dave 1 0 7 
Todd, David 76, 77 
Toedter, Becky 84, 85, 118 
Toedter, Laura 92; 98 
Toenges, Scott 60, 142 
Torkelson, Lavonne 49 
Tornquist, Carol not pictured 
Tornquist, Rod not pictured 
Tousignant, Jane 47, 65, 124, 

128 
Tousley, Paulette 142 
Tousley, Peggy 107 
Trainor, Terri 109, 128 
Trask, Bonnie not pictured 
Trenkler, Monika not pictured 
Tromanhauser, Kyle 54, 56, 

110, 128 
Trosen, Brad 47, 48, 128, 147 
Trosen, Sheri 5, 47, 49, 64, 66, 

107 

-U-

Underland, Brad 58, 64, 98 
Unseth, Reuben 49, 65, 117, 

126, 128 
Uzdill, Kelly 107, 111, 120 

-V-

Valentine, Greg 107 
Valentine, Jeff 143, 147 
Valentine, Steve not pictured 
Vandergon, Nancy 107 
Vinlasaca, Teddy 98 
Vischer, Christi 98 
Voss, Nate 104, 107, 111 

-W-

Waddington, Kay 102, 107 
Waite, Dan 128 
Waldner, Wendy 98 
Wall, Jody 53, 88, 98 
Wall, Rebecca 49, 128 
Wallace, Judy 59, 60, 64, 118, 

137, 143 
Wallace, Sue 78, 98 
Walter, Arlys 128 
Walter, Jim 80, 98 
Walty, Deb 46 
Warman, Jennifer 98 
Watt, Carol 98 
Watt, Dave 143 
Weaver, Jonathan not pic-

tured 
Weaver, Lynda 27 
Webb, Jim not pictured 
Webster, Mark 52, 62, 144 
Weiss, Elizabeth 143 
Weiss, Laurence 143 
Welch, Bill 99 
Welch, Denise 107 
Welch, Steve 98 
Wheaton, Rhoda 99 
White, Darrell 47, 99 
White, Doug 4 7, 144 
White, Mark not pictured 
Whitney, Dave 99 
Whyte, Kim 108 
Wick, Keren 47, 99· 
Wige, Allen not pictured 
Wige, Marie 63, 99 
Wiggins, Jon not pictured 
Willard, Mike not pictured 
Williams, David H. 4 7, 99 
Williams, David W. not pic-

tured 
Williams, Harry II not pictured 
Wilson, Glenda 108 
Winsor, Carolyn 128 
Wittstock, Wendy 78, 86, 87, 

144 
Woerle, Karl-Heinz 77, 99 
Wolcott, Eli 47, 108 
Wonderly, John 24 
Wood, Bev not pictured 
Wood, Kathy not pictured 
Wood, Rick 99 



Woods, Gwen 128 
Wozniak, Gary 58, 144 
Wright, Mary 46, 99 

- Y-

Yang, Her 128 
Yeager, Toni 108 
Young, Renee 78, 86, 108 
Young, Tim 46, 47, 48, 49, 128 
Younker, Bill 72, 133, 144 

-Z-

Zaske, Martha not pictured 
Ziemer, Rodney not pictured 
Zehnder, Bonita not pictured 

167 



168 










	00001_Cover
	0001_Cover
	001_Cover
	01_Page 1
	02_Page 2
	03_Page 3
	04_Page 4
	05_Page 5
	06_Page 6
	07_Page 7
	08_Page 8
	09_Page 9
	10_Page 10
	11_Page 11
	12_Page 12
	13_Page 13
	14_Page 14
	15_Page 15
	16_Page 16
	17_Page 17
	18_Page 18
	19_Page 19
	20_Page 20
	21_Page 21
	22_Page 22
	23_Page 23
	24_Page 24
	25_Page 25
	26_Page 26
	27_Page 27
	28_Page 28
	29_Page 29
	30_Page 30
	31_Page 31
	32_Page 32
	33_Page 33
	34_Page 34
	35_Page 35
	36_Page 36
	37_Page 37
	38_Page 38
	39_Page 39
	40_Page 40
	41_Page 41
	42_Page 42
	43_Page 43
	44_Page 44
	45_Page 45
	46_Page 46
	47_Page 47
	48_Page 48
	49_Page 49
	50_Page 50
	51_Page 51
	52_Page 52
	53_Page 53
	54_Page 54
	55_Page 55
	56_Page 56
	57_Page 57
	58_Page 58
	59_Page 59
	60_Page 60
	61_Page 61
	62_Page 62
	63_Page 63
	64_Page 64
	65_Page 65
	66_Page 66
	67_Page 67
	68_Page 68
	69_Page 69
	70_Page 70
	71_Page 71
	72_Page 72
	73_Page 73
	74_Page 74
	75_Page 75
	76_Page 76
	77_Page 77
	78_Page 78
	79_Page 79
	80_Page 80
	81_Page 81
	82_Page 82
	83_Page 83
	84_Page 84
	85_Page 85
	86_Page 86
	87_Page 87
	88_Page 88
	89_Page 89
	90_Page 90
	91_Page 91
	92
	93
	94
	95
	96
	97
	98
	99
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	172

